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Plan Relationships

JACKSON CO SCHOOL DIST (3000) Public District - FY 2025 - Consolidated - Rev 5 - Consolidated Cost Pool

LEA Plan Funding Summary - ALL funds must support a goal.
Grant Allocation Funding Sources ( View Item Numbers ) Remaining

1.) Improving Student Achievement in ELA and Mathematics Total
Consolidated Cost Pool $238,036.57 $236,238.57 $236,238.57 $1,798.00
Total $238,036.57 $236,238.57 $236,238.57 $1,798.00

Related LEA Plan Action Steps (   )

G  1) Improving Student Achievement in ELA and Mathematics

S  1.4) District Assessment, Data Collection, & Analysis

AS  1.4.1) Provide School and District Data and Status (JACKSON CO SCHOOL DIST)
Description:

District Title funds will be used to conduct an annual needs assessment. This will culminate in a compilation of survey results complete with
analysis. The surveys will go out to community members, parents, teachers, and students. The results will be used to drive the district and
school-level Title I plan needs and revisions for the 2024-2025 school year.

Benchmark Indicator:
Increased student achievement and growth by 3% in all core academic areas and student subgroups on the MAAP for the 2024-2025 school
year.

Person Responsible:
Federal Programs Director

Estimated Completion Date:
6/30/2025

Funding
Application Grant Notes Amount
Consolidated Consolidated Cost Pool Annual assessment, document storage, and supplies $19,736.53

S  1.6) Address teaching and learning needs related to academic problems of low achieving students.

AS  1.6.1) Support for Federal Programs administrative expenses (JACKSON CO SCHOOL DIST)
Description:

District Title I, II, IV funds will be used to pay all or a portion of the salaries and benefits of a Federal Programs Director, a Federal Programs
Coordinator, and a Federal Programs Accountant. These employees will support the district and school initiatives through administrative and
clerical duties. Additionally, district Title funds will be utilized to purchase office and training supplies, computer software, computer hardware,
and other technology as needed to provide support to school and district-level improvement initiatives.

Benchmark Indicator:
Increased student achievement in core academic areas by 3% on the MAAP in the 2024-2025 school year.

Person Responsible:
Federal Programs Director

Estimated Completion Date:
6/30/2025

Funding
Application Grant Notes Amount
Consolidated Consolidated Cost Pool Annual ad for Budget $86.75

Consolidated Cost Pool Dues and registration fees $3,226.00
Consolidated Cost Pool Salary and Benefits $210,496.57
Consolidated Cost Pool Travel for Federal Programs $2,692.72

Total $216,502.04

School Plan Funding Summary - ALL funds must support a goal.
Grant Allocation Funding Sources ( View Item Numbers ) Remaining

Total
Total $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Related School Plan Action Steps (   )
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Plan Relationships

JACKSON CO SCHOOL DIST (3000) Public District - FY 2025 - Consolidated - Rev 5 - Title I-A

LEA Plan Funding Summary - ALL funds must support a goal.
Grant Allocation Funding Sources ( View Item Numbers ) Remaining

1.) Improving Student Achievement
in ELA and Mathematics

2.) Improving
Reading/Language Arts

3.) Highly Qualified Teachers-
Professional Development

Total

Title I-
A

$1,798,133.43 $1,346,338.09 $417,892.95 $91,909.88 $1,856,140.92 ($58,007.49)

Total $1,798,133.43 $1,346,338.09 $417,892.95 $91,909.88 $1,856,140.92 ($58,007.49)

Related LEA Plan Action Steps (   )

G  1) Improving Student Achievement in ELA and Mathematics

S  1.1) Prevention/intervention (ELA & Mathematics)

AS  1.1.1) Provide mathematical supplementation, intervention, and tutoring to students who are struggling in core subject areas of reading and
mathematics. (JACKSON CO SCHOOL DIST)

Description:
East Central Upper Elementary, Vancleave Lower Elementary, St. Martin North Elementary, St. Martin East Elementary, Vancleave Upper
Elementary, St. Martin Upper Elementary, and East Central Lower Elementary, along with a district set aside, will use Title I funds to pay all or
a portion of salaries/benefits for school-level instructional interventionists and paraprofessionals who will work with students and teachers in
the areas of remediation and/or interventions for students struggling in core academic subjects.

Benchmark Indicator:
Increase student achievement in math and reading by 3% scoring proficient or above for all students as evidenced on the 2024-2025 MAAP
in grades K-5.

Person Responsible:
School Principals

Estimated Completion Date:
6/30/2025

Funding
Application Grant Notes Amount
Consolidated Title I-A EL Instruct. Interv,/EL Coor. Salary & Benefits $40,000.00

Title I-A Instructional Supplies and Materials $98,942.09
Title I-A Private school requirement $23,135.84
Title I-A SMUE Interventionist salary and benefits $39,769.28
Title I-A TA Salaries and benefits $582,649.77
Title I-A TST interventionist salary & benefits $485,749.60

Total $1,270,246.58

AS  1.1.2) Instructional and educational materials will support instructional efforts of all students and effective instruction. (JACKSON CO SCHOOL
DIST)

Description:
Title I funds will be used to purchase supplemental instructional and educational materials used to fully support all students in the MS
curriculum and develop effective instruction as evidenced by an A rating for the Jackson County School District based on the 2024-2025
school year. School and district level funds will be used to support instruction via purchases through a variety of vendors and suppliers.
Software, manipulatives, instructional supports and motivational speaker will be purchased to help all students better understand
mathematical and ELA concepts as evidenced by an increase of 3% on the mathematical and ELA portion of the MAAP in grades K-5.

Benchmark Indicator:
Increased student achievement in the area of mathematics as evidenced by an increase of 3% on the mathematical portion of the MAAP in
grades K-5.

Person Responsible:
School Principals

Estimated Completion Date:
6/30/2025

Funding
Application Grant Notes Amount
Consolidated Title I-A SMUE Instructional Supplies and Software renewals $28,170.76

Title III English Learners Declining Title III EL funds $22,221.00
Title III Immigrant Declining Title III Immigrant funds $8,798.00
Title IV-A STEM/STEAM equipment/technology $14,064.05
Title IV-A STEM/STEAM supplies $9,734.75
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Total $82,988.56

S  1.3) Safety and Security of Students

AS  1.3.1) Security efforts to enhance prevention, identification, and intervention as a means of ensuring a safe, drug-free environment for the
student population. (JACKSON CO SCHOOL DIST)

Description:
District Title funds will fund basic personal hygiene kits, uniforms, and educational supplies for those students who meet the criteria of
homeless. Tutorial services will also be offered. Additionally, Title funds will help provide safe and healthy students by helping decrease the
use of drugs among students in our schools. The safe and healthy funds will purchase vaping, mental health, bullying, and violence
prevention materials, software, and supplies.

Benchmark Indicator:
Increased student achievement and increased growth by 3% in all students and subgroups on the MAAP for the 2024-2025 school year.

Person Responsible:
School Principals

Estimated Completion Date:
6/30/2025

Funding
Application Grant Notes Amount
Consolidated Title I-A Homeless Instructional Supplies $1,000.00

Title I-A Homeless Liaison salaries and ben $14,754.50
Title I-A Homeless Liaison travel $945.91
Title I-A Homeless Non-Instructional Supplies $2,050.00

Total $18,750.41

S  1.4) District Assessment, Data Collection, & Analysis

AS  1.4.2) Support for Schoolwide Title I Plan Implementation (JACKSON CO SCHOOL DIST)
Description:

The Local School Title I facilitator will target specific academic deficits of students using disaggregated results from the needs assessment
process done through a collection of data and surveys. Additionally, he or she will support the Title I program needs within the local school.

Benchmark Indicator:
Increased student achievement and growth by 3% in all core academic areas and student subgroups on the MAAP for the 2024-2025 school
year.

Person Responsible:
Local School Title I Facilitator

Estimated Completion Date:
6/30/2025

Funding
Application Grant Notes Amount
Consolidated Title I-A Local School Title I Facilitator Salary/Benefits $9,100.00

S  1.5) Increase Family Education and Involvement (Reading & Mathematics)

AS  1.5.1) Parent Involvement Activities (JACKSON CO SCHOOL DIST)
Description:

School and district Title funds will be used to provide presenters for parent workshops, supplies for family reading nights, math nights, parent
communication mediums, supplies for reading fair workshops, home access to educational software, and other resources for parents. The
district funds will be used to involve parents in the decision-making process and strategic planning of the district, which includes SMART
goals for the 2024-2025.

Benchmark Indicator:
The district will increase student achievement in all core academic areas for all subgroups as measured by the MAAP taken during the 2024-
2025 school year by 3%.

Person Responsible:
School Principals

Estimated Completion Date:
6/30/2025

Funding
Application Grant Notes Amount
Consolidated Title I-A Parental Involvement supplies $20,070.34
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G  2) Improving Reading/Language Arts

S  2.1) Prevention/intervention (Reading/Language Arts)

AS  2.1.1) Provide tutoring and interventions to students. (JACKSON CO SCHOOL DIST)
Description:

East Central Upper Elementary, Vancleave Lower Elementary, St. Martin North Elementary, St. Martin East Elementary, Vancleave Upper
Elementary, St. Martin Upper Elementary, and East Central Lower Elementary use Title I funds to pay all or a portion of the salaries/benefits
for school-level TST Interventionists, Tutors, and/or Paraprofessionals that will work with students and teachers in the areas of remediation
and/or interventions for students struggling in core academic subjects.

Benchmark Indicator:
Increased student achievement in English/Language Arts and mathematics by 3% for all student subgroups on the MAAP in the 2024-2025
school year.

Person Responsible:
School Principals

Estimated Completion Date:
6/30/2025

Funding
Application Grant Notes Amount
Consolidated Title I-A SMNE instructional technology $5,064.00

Title I-A Tutor Salaries and benefits $286,323.77
Total $291,387.77

AS  2.1.2) Address teaching and learning needs related to academic problems of low achieving students, specifically English learners. (JACKSON
CO SCHOOL DIST)

Description:
Target specific academic deficits of students using disaggregated results from the needs assessment process.

Benchmark Indicator:
Increased student achievement in reading and language arts by 3% for all EL student subgroups on the MAAP in the 2024-2025 school year.

Person Responsible:
School Principals

Estimated Completion Date:
6/30/2025

Funding
Application Grant Notes Amount
Consolidated Title I-A EL instructional software and supplies $30,745.59

AS  2.1.3) Address teaching and learning needs related to academic problems of low achieving students, specifically English learners. (JACKSON
CO SCHOOL DIST)

Description:
Students who meet the criteria as English Learner will receive support from an EL Instructional Interventionist and EL teacher/tutor. The
district will use Title I funds to help fund additional salaries and benefits for an EL Instructional Interventionist and EL teacher/tutor. Also, EL
student and instructional supplies will be funded with district Title I funds. This will include software, picture dictionaries, and license renewals
and other instructional supplies.

Benchmark Indicator:
Increased student achievement for EL students on all state assessments by 3%.

Person Responsible:
EL Instructional Interventionist

Estimated Completion Date:
6/30/2025

Funding
Application Grant Notes Amount
Consolidated Title I-A EL local travel and registration fees $259.59

Title I-A EL staff salaries & benefit $95,500.00
Total $95,759.59

G  3) Highly Qualified Teachers- Professional Development

S  3.1) High quality professional development of instructional staff

AS  3.1.1) Professional Development Opportunities will enhance teacher capabilities. (JACKSON CO SCHOOL DIST)
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Description:
District and school level Title I, II, and IV funds will be used to fund high-quality, scientifically research-based professional development
opportunities. Examples are teacher and principal training by Assistant Superintendent of Curriculum and Instruction, Curriculum Specialist,
Educational Technology Specialist, and on-site PD provided by other vendors. Additionally, teachers may participate in specialized off-campus
educational conferences/trainings. Teachers who will participate in these trainings will focus on improving instruction and learning for all
students as well as closing all achievement gaps in the 2024-2025 school year.

Benchmark Indicator:
Teachers will increase effective instruction and will be measured by student achievement in math and English/language arts on the MAAP for
the 2024-2025 school year with an increase of 3%.

Person Responsible:
School Principals/District

Estimated Completion Date:
6/30/2025

Funding
Application Grant Notes Amount
Consolidated Title I-A ECLE Off site PD travel and registration fees $5,836.26

Title I-A EL onsite PD and PD for new software $25,740.00
Title I-A Onsite and Virtual PD for ECLE and VLE $7,375.00
Title I-A SMNE Off site PD travel and registration fees $30,000.00
Title I-A VLE Off site PD travel and registration fees $22,958.62
Title IV-A Offsite PD for counselors $10,156.00
Title IV-A Onsite & Virtual PD for counselors $70,639.95

Total $172,705.83

School Plan Funding Summary - ALL funds must support a goal.
Grant Allocation Funding Sources ( View Item Numbers ) Remaining

1.) Improving Student Achievement
in ELA and Mathematics

2.) Improving
Reading/Language Arts

3.) Highly Qualified Teachers-
Professional Development

Total

Title I-
A

$1,798,133.43 $1,200,901.50 $120,800.46 $15,000.00 $1,336,701.96 $461,431.47

Total $1,798,133.43 $1,200,901.50 $120,800.46 $15,000.00 $1,336,701.96 $461,431.47

Related School Plan Action Steps (   )

G  1) Improving Student Achievement in ELA and Mathematics

S  1.1) Prevention/intervention (ELA & Mathematics)

AS  1.1.1) Teacher Support Team (JACKSON CO SCHOOL DIST)
Description:

East Central Lower Elementary will use Title 1 funds to pay paraprofessionals and MTSS will work with teachers and students in the area of
remediation and/ or interventions for students struggling with core academic subjects.

Benchmark Indicator:
I Ready Diagnostic scores will increase by 2% in reading and math during the 2024-2025 school year. The assessment indirectly impacts the
MAAP scores.

Person Responsible:
Principal

Estimated Completion Date:
6/30/2025

Funding
Application Grant Notes Amount
Consolidated Title I-A TST and TA Salaries and Benefits $147,851.55

AS  1.1.2) Instructional Supplies (JACKSON CO SCHOOL DIST)
Description:

East Central Lower Elementary will order supplemental language arts workbooks to increase reading scores.
Benchmark Indicator:

I Ready diagnostic scores will increase during the 2024-2025 school year.
Person Responsible:

Principal
Estimated Completion Date:

6/30/2025
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Funding
Application Grant Notes Amount
Consolidated Title I-A Instructional Supplies $4,720.96

AS  1.1.1) Teacher Support Team (JACKSON CO SCHOOL DIST)
Description:

East Central Upper Elementary use will Title I funds to pay all or a portion of the salaries/benefits for school-level TST Interventionists,
Intervention Lab Facilitators, and/or Paraprofessionals that will work with students and teachers in the areas of remediation and/or
interventions for students struggling in core academic subjects.

Benchmark Indicator:
Students at ECUE will exhibit an 7.3% increase in MAAP proficiency in ELA and a 5% increase in Mathematics MAAP proficiency. Students at
ECUE will increase growth on MAAP in ELA by 4.7% and will increase growth on MAAP Mathematics by 3.6%.

Person Responsible:
Donna Knight

Estimated Completion Date:
5/23/2025

Funding
Application Grant Notes Amount
Consolidated Title I-A Instructional Supplies $1,335.11

Title I-A Salaries and Benefits for 2 Title Assistants $76,807.51
Title I-A Salary and Benefits for MTSS Interventionist $87,458.97

Total $165,601.59

AS  1.1.1) Teacher Support Team (JACKSON CO SCHOOL DIST)
Description:

St. Martin East Elementary uses Title I funds to pay all or a portion of the salaries/benefits for school-level TST Interventionists, Intervention
Lab Facilitators, and/or Paraprofessionals that will work with students and teachers in the areas of remediation and/or interventions for
students struggling in core academic subjects.

Benchmark Indicator:
I ready diagnostic scores will increase by 3% in reading and math during the 2024-2025 school year. The assessment indirectly impacts the
MAAP scores.

Person Responsible:
Principal

Estimated Completion Date:
5/26/2025

Funding
Application Grant Notes Amount
Consolidated Title I-A Salary and benefits for TST and teacher assistants $181,272.37

AS  1.1.1) Teacher Support Team (JACKSON CO SCHOOL DIST)
Description:

St. Martin North Elementary uses Title I funds to pay all or a portion of the salaries/benefits for school-level TST Interventionists, Intervention
Lab Facilitators, and/or Paraprofessionals that will work with students and teachers in the areas of remediation and/or interventions for
students struggling in core academic subjects.

Benchmark Indicator:
Increase of 3% will be seen on the MAAP in the areas of ELA and Math

Person Responsible:
Principal

Estimated Completion Date:
5/23/2025

Funding
Application Grant Notes Amount
Consolidated Title I-A Salary and Benefits for TST $85,000.00

Title I-A TA Salary and Benefits $112,305.85
Total $197,305.85

AS  1.1.1) Teacher Support Team (JACKSON CO SCHOOL DIST)
Description:

St. Martin Upper Elementary will use Title I funds to pay the salaries/benefits for school-level TST Interventionists, and/or Paraprofessionals
that will work with students and teachers in the areas of remediation and/or interventions for students struggling in core academic subjects.

Benchmark Indicator:
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I-ready benchmark scores will increase by 2.0% for the 24-25 SY in both MATH and ELA.
Person Responsible:

Principal
Estimated Completion Date:

5/23/2025

Funding
Application Grant Notes Amount
Consolidated Title I-A Salaries & benefits: MTSS, TAs, interventionists $199,340.17

AS  1.1.1) Teacher Support Team (JACKSON CO SCHOOL DIST)
Description:

Vancleave Lower Elementary uses Title I funds to pay 100% of the salaries/benefits for school-level TST Interventionists, Intervention Lab
Facilitators, and/or Paraprofessionals that will work with students and teachers in the areas of remediation and/or interventions for students
struggling in core academic subjects.

Benchmark Indicator:
Increase student achievement to have 90% of students on or above grade level according to the end of the year diagnostic tests and/or
MAAP state assessments.

Person Responsible:
Principal

Estimated Completion Date:
5/23/2025

Funding
Application Grant Notes Amount
Consolidated Title I-A 3 TA's salary/benefits $93,915.26

Title I-A One full time interventionist, salary/benefits $66,365.33
Total $160,280.59

AS  1.1.1) Teacher Support Team (JACKSON CO SCHOOL DIST)
Description:

Vancleave Upper Elementary will use Title ! Funds to pay all or a portion of the salaries/benefits for school-level TST Interventionist/MTSS
Coordinator and Paraprofessional that will work with students and teachers in the areas of remediation and/or interventions for students
struggling in core academic subjects.

Benchmark Indicator:
Students classified as the "Most Promising 25%" will grow to 73% in ELA and 88% in Math.

Person Responsible:
Principal

Estimated Completion Date:
6/30/2025

Funding
Application Grant Notes Amount
Consolidated Title I-A salaries and benefits for teacher assistant $42,292.57

Title I-A salaries and benefits for TST interventionist $63,969.27
Total $106,261.84

S  1.2) Technology hardware and software are needed to enhance learning.

AS  1.2.1) Software Renewal (JACKSON CO SCHOOL DIST)
Description:

St. Martin Upper Elementary will subscribe and/or renew subscriptions to scientifically research-based educational software in core subjects
to include Moby Max and Star Reading.

Benchmark Indicator:
Increase i-Ready achievement by 2.0% in both ELA and MATH for the 24-25 SY.

Person Responsible:
Principal

Estimated Completion Date:
5/23/2025

Funding
Application Grant Notes Amount
Consolidated Title I-A Software renewals $10,077.55
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S  1.4) District Assessment, Data Collection, & Analysis

AS  1.4.1) Administrative Support (JACKSON CO SCHOOL DIST)
Description:

East Central Lower Elementary Title facilitator will target specific academic deficits of students using disaggregated results from the needs
assessment process done through a collection of data and surveys. Additionally, he or she will support the Title 1 program needs within the
local school.

Benchmark Indicator:
I Ready diagnostic scores will increase 2% in reading and math during the 2023-2024 school year. The assessment indirectly impacts the
MAAP scores.

Person Responsible:
Principal

Estimated Completion Date:
6/30/2025

Funding
Application Grant Notes Amount
Consolidated Title I-A Local School Fascilitator Salaries and Benefits $1,300.00

AS  1.4.1) Administrative Support (JACKSON CO SCHOOL DIST)
Description:

ECUE Title I funds will be used to pay Local School Facilitator supplement.
Benchmark Indicator:

Increase student achievement growth by 3% in all core academic areas in the student subgroups on the MAAP for the 2024-2025 school
year.

Person Responsible:
Local School Facilitator

Estimated Completion Date:
5/23/2025

Funding
Application Grant Notes Amount
Consolidated Title I-A Title I Facilitator supplement $1,300.00

AS  1.4.1) Administrative Support (JACKSON CO SCHOOL DIST)
Description:

St. Martin East will pay salaries and benefits for the Local School Title I facilitator. The facilitator will gather data and surveys to impact Title I
school planning.

Benchmark Indicator:
The I Ready Diagnostic scores will increase by 3% in reading and math during the 2024-2025 school year. The assessment indirectly impacts
the MAAP scores.

Person Responsible:
Principal

Estimated Completion Date:
5/26/2025

Funding
Application Grant Notes Amount
Consolidated Title I-A Salary and benefit for Local School Facilitator $1,300.00

AS  1.4.1) Administrative Support (JACKSON CO SCHOOL DIST)
Description:

SMNE will use title funds to pay the salaries and benfits for a local Title I Facilitator. The facilitator will support the school initiatives through
administrative and clerical duties.

Benchmark Indicator:
A growth of 3% will be gained in the areas of ELA and Math on the MAAP assessment.

Person Responsible:
Prinicpal

Estimated Completion Date:
5/23/2025

Funding
Application Grant Notes Amount
Consolidated Title I-A Title I Facilitator Salary and Benefits $1,300.00
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AS  1.4.1) Administrative Support (JACKSON CO SCHOOL DIST)
Description:

St. Martin Upper will pay the salary and benefits of the local Title ! facilitator. The facilitator will oversee the gathering of data, documentation,
and survey results to impact Title 1 planning.

Benchmark Indicator:
Parent survey results and student performance on MAAP assessments will determine effectiveness.

Person Responsible:
Principal

Estimated Completion Date:
5/23/2025

Funding
Application Grant Notes Amount
Consolidated Title I-A Salaries & benefits for local Title facilitator. $1,300.00

AS  1.4.1) Administrative Support (JACKSON CO SCHOOL DIST)
Description:

The Local School Title 1 Facilitator will target specific academic deficits of students using disaggregated results from the needs assessment
process done through a collection of data and surveys.

Benchmark Indicator:
Increase student achievement and growth by 3% in all core academic areas

Person Responsible:
Local School Title I Facilitator

Estimated Completion Date:
6/30/2025

Funding
Application Grant Notes Amount
Consolidated Title I-A Title I Facilitator Supplement Salary/Benefit $1,300.00

AS  1.4.1) Administrative Support (JACKSON CO SCHOOL DIST)
Description:

Vancleave Upper will utilize funds to pay for the Local School Title ! Facilitator to target specific academic deficits of students using
disaggregated results from the needs assessment process done through a collection of data and surveys. Additionally, she will support the
Title ! program needs within the local school.

Benchmark Indicator:
Students classified as the "Most Promising 25%" will grow to 73% in ELA and 88% in Math.

Person Responsible:
Principal

Estimated Completion Date:
6/30/2025

Funding
Application Grant Notes Amount
Consolidated Title I-A Title 1 Facilitator salaries and benefits $1,300.00

S  1.5) Increase Family Education and Involvement (Reading & Mathematics)

AS  1.5.1) Parent Involvement Activities (JACKSON CO SCHOOL DIST)
Description:

East Central Lower Elementary title funds will provide math manipulatives, books, and resources for parent events and workshops.
Benchmark Indicator:

I Ready Diagnostic scores will increase by 2% in reading and math during the 2024-25 school year. This assessment indirectly impacts MAAP
scores.

Person Responsible:
Principal

Estimated Completion Date:
6/30/2025

Funding
Application Grant Notes Amount
Consolidated Title I-A Parent Involvement $2,261.35

AS  1.5.1) Parent Involvement Activities (JACKSON CO SCHOOL DIST)
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Description:
East Central Upper Title funds will be used to provide supplies for family reading nights and parent communication mediums.

Benchmark Indicator:
Increase student achievement and growth by 3% in all core academic areas in subgroups on the MAAP for the 2024-2025 school year.

Person Responsible:
Principal

Estimated Completion Date:
5/23/2025

Funding
Application Grant Notes Amount
Consolidated Title I-A Parental Involvement $2,261.35

AS  1.5.1) Parent Involvement Activities (JACKSON CO SCHOOL DIST)
Description:

School Title funds will be used to provide presenters for parent workshops, supplies for family reading nights, parent communication
mediums, supplies for reading fair workshops, home access to educational software, and the creation of parent resource centers. The district
funds will be used to subscribe to "Home and School Connection", a monthly parent newsletter.

Benchmark Indicator:
I ready diagnostic scores will increase 2% in reading and math during the 2024-2025 school year. This assessment indirectly impacts the
MAAP scores.

Person Responsible:
Principal

Estimated Completion Date:
5/26/2025

Funding
Application Grant Notes Amount
Consolidated Title I-A Parent Involvement $2,261.35

AS  1.5.1) Parent Involvement Activities (JACKSON CO SCHOOL DIST)
Description:

SMNE Title funds will be used to provide presenters for parent workshops, supplies for family reading nights, parent communication mediums,
supplies for reading fair workshops, home access to educational software, and the creation of parent resource centers.

Benchmark Indicator:
Parent survey questions regarding communications will determine effectiveness.

Person Responsible:
Prinicpal

Estimated Completion Date:
5/23/2025

Funding
Application Grant Notes Amount
Consolidated Title I-A Parent Family Engagement Communication $2,261.35

AS  1.5.1) Parent Involvement Activities (JACKSON CO SCHOOL DIST)
Description:

School Title funds will be used to provide supplies for family reading nights, parent communication, supplies for reading fair workshops, home
access to educational software, and the creation of parent resource centers.

Benchmark Indicator:
Increase parental involvement as measured by PTO participation.

Person Responsible:
Principal

Estimated Completion Date:
5/23/2025

Funding
Application Grant Notes Amount
Consolidated Title I-A Parent and family engagement supplies. $2,261.35

AS  1.5.1) Parent Involvement Activities (JACKSON CO SCHOOL DIST)
Description:

School and district Title funds will be used to provide presenters for parent workshops, supplies for family reading nights, parent
communication mediums, supplies for reading fair workshops, home access to educational software, and the creation of parent resource
centers. The district funds will be used to subscribe to "Home and School Connection", a monthly parent newsletter.
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Benchmark Indicator:
Increased parental attendance and involvement in school activities

Person Responsible:
Principal

Estimated Completion Date:
5/23/2025

Funding
Application Grant Notes Amount
Consolidated Title I-A Parent Communication Supplies $2,261.35

AS  1.5.1) Parent Involvement Activities (JACKSON CO SCHOOL DIST)
Description:

School Title funds will be used to provide supplies for family literacy nights (STEAM Night and Parent University0, parent resources, and
parent communication mediums.

Benchmark Indicator:
Students classified as the "Most Promising 25%" will grow to 73% in ELA and 88% in Math.

Person Responsible:
Principal

Estimated Completion Date:
6/30/2025

Funding
Application Grant Notes Amount
Consolidated Title I-A parent involvement $2,261.35

S  1.6) Address teaching and learning needs related to academic problems of low achieving students.

AS  1.6.1) Instructional Supplies (JACKSON CO SCHOOL DIST)
Description:

Title I funds will be used to purchase supplemental instructional and educational materials used to fully support all students in the MS
curriculum and develop effective instruction as evidenced by an A rating for Vancleave Lower Elementary based on the 2023-2024 school
year. School and district level funds will be used to support instruction via purchases through a variety of vendors and suppliers. Instructional
support materials will be purchased to help all students better understand concepts as evidenced by an increase of 3% on state assessments
and/or end of the year benchmark assessments.

Benchmark Indicator:
Students will receive effective instruction using a variety of educational materials to achieve academic success as evidenced by an increase
of 3% on state assessments and/or end of the year benchmark assessments.

Person Responsible:
Principal

Estimated Completion Date:
5/23/2025

Funding
Application Grant Notes Amount
Consolidated Title I-A General Supplies $3,259.58

G  2) Improving Reading/Language Arts

S  2.1) Prevention/intervention (Reading/Language Arts)

AS  2.1.1) Teacher Support Team (JACKSON CO SCHOOL DIST)
Description:

East Central Lower Elementary will use Title 1 funds to pay tutors that will work with teachers and students in the area of remediation for
struggling students.

Benchmark Indicator:
I Ready diagnostic scores will increase 2% in reading and math during the 2024-2025 school year. The assessment indirectly impacts the
MAAP scores.

Person Responsible:
Principal

Estimated Completion Date:
6/30/2025

Funding
Application Grant Notes Amount
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Consolidated Title I-A Tutor Salaries and Benefits $26,665.69

AS  2.1.1) Providing mathematical supplementation, intervention, and tutoring to students who are struggling core subject areas of reading and
mathematics. (JACKSON CO SCHOOL DIST)

Description:
East Central Upper will use Title I funds to pay all or a portion of salaries/benefits for school level certified tutors, who will work with students
in the areas of remediation and/or interventions for students struggling in core academic subjects.

Benchmark Indicator:
Students at ECUE will exhibit 3% increase in MAAP performance in both ELA and Mathematics in proficiency and growth on the 2025 MAAP
assessment.

Person Responsible:
Principal

Estimated Completion Date:
5/23/2025

Funding
Application Grant Notes Amount
Consolidated Title I-A Certified Tutors $13,814.50

AS  2.1.1) Teacher Support Team (JACKSON CO SCHOOL DIST)
Description:

St. Martin East Elementary uses Title I funds to pay all or a portion of the salaries/benefits for school-level certified tutors that will work with
students and teachers in the areas of remediation and/or interventions for students struggling in core academic subjects.

Benchmark Indicator:
I Ready diagnostic scores will increase 3% in reading and math during the 2024-2025 school year. The assessment indirectly impacts the
MAAP scores.

Person Responsible:
Principal

Estimated Completion Date:
5/26/2025

Funding
Application Grant Notes Amount
Consolidated Title I-A Salary and benefits for certified tutors $39,462.67

AS  2.1.1) Providing mathematical supplementation, intervention, and tutoring to students who are struggling core subject areas of reading and
mathematics. (JACKSON CO SCHOOL DIST)

Description:
Vancleave Lower Elementary uses Title I funds to pay all or a portion of salaries/benefits for school-level instructional interventionists,
Intervention Lab Facilitators, tutors, and/or Paraprofessionals who will work with students and teachers in the areas of remediation and/or
interventions for students struggling in core academic subjects.

Benchmark Indicator:
Increase student achievement to have a minimum of 85% of students on or above grade level according to the end of the year diagnostic test
and/or MAAP state assessments.

Person Responsible:
Principal

Estimated Completion Date:
5/23/2025

Funding
Application Grant Notes Amount
Consolidated Title I-A 2 Part-time Tutors salary/benefits $40,857.60

G  3) Highly Qualified Teachers- Professional Development

S  3.1) High quality professional development of instructional staff

AS  3.1.1) Professional Development Opportunities (JACKSON CO SCHOOL DIST)
Description:

SMNE will engage in professional development to increase teacher efficacy and improve school culture with a targeted focused on student
behavior. Focusing on decreasing student discipline while increasing academic student performance on state assesments (MAAP). Our goal
will be to decrease discipline incidents by 5%.

Benchmark Indicator:
Increase student academic performance by 3% on the MAAP assessment in ELA & Math

Person Responsible:
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Prinicpal
Estimated Completion Date:

5/23/2025

Funding
Application Grant Notes Amount
Consolidated Title I-A PD registration fees & travel $15,000.00

Page 108 of 159 9/8/2025 9:47:13 AM



R
el

at
ed

 D
oc

um
en

ts

JA
C

K
SO

N
 C

O
 S

C
H

O
O

L 
D

IS
T 

(3
00

0)
 P

ub
lic

 D
is

tr
ic

t -
 F

Y 
20

25
 - 

C
on

so
lid

at
ed

 - 
R

ev
 5

 - 
Ti

tle
 I-

A

O
pt

io
na

l D
oc

um
en

ts
Ty

pe
D

oc
um

en
t T

em
pl

at
e

D
oc

um
en

t/L
in

k
R

ev
is

io
n 

Fo
rm

R
ev

is
io

n 
Fo

rm
 F

Y2
5 

R
ev

is
io

n 
1 

fo
rm

 F
Y2

5 
R

ev
is

io
n 

2 
fo

rm

 F
Y2

5 
R

ev
is

io
n 

3 
Fo

rm

 F
Y2

5 
M

C
AP

S 
R

ev
is

io
n 

4

 F
Y2

5 
R

ev
is

io
n 

5 
fo

rm
-S

M
U

E 
O

N
LY

 F
Y2

5 
Ti

tle
 I 

& 
C

os
t P

oo
l R

ev
is

io
n 

5 
fo

rm
s

Bo
ar

d 
Ap

pr
ov

al
 S

ig
na

tu
re

 P
ag

e 
[U

pl
oa

d 
up

 to
 1

 d
oc

um
en

t(s
)]

Bo
ar

d 
Ap

pr
ov

al
 S

ig
na

tu
re

 P
ag

e
 F

Y2
5 

bo
ar

d 
si

gn
at

ur
e 

pa
ge

Pa
ge

 1
09

 o
f 1

59
9/

8/
20

25
 9

:4
7:

13
 A

M



Pr
og

ra
m

 A
ss

ur
an

ce
s

JA
C

K
SO

N
 C

O
 S

C
H

O
O

L 
D

IS
T 

(3
00

0)
 P

ub
lic

 D
is

tr
ic

t -
 F

Y 
20

25
 - 

C
on

so
lid

at
ed

 - 
R

ev
 5

 - 
Ti

tle
 I-

A

 * 
Th

e 
Lo

ca
l E

du
ca

tio
na

l A
ge

nc
y 

(L
EA

) h
er

eb
y 

as
su

re
s 

th
e 

St
at

e 
Ed

uc
at

io
na

l A
ge

nc
y 

(S
EA

) t
ha

t t
he

 L
EA

 fo
llo

w
s 

al
l r

eg
ul

at
io

ns
 a

pp
lic

ab
le

 fo
r

Ti
tle

 I-
A

, i
nc

lu
di

ng
 th

os
e 

ou
tli

ne
d 

be
lo

w
.

1.
 

En
su

re
 th

at
 m

ig
ra

to
ry

 c
hi

ld
re

n 
an

d 
fo

rm
er

ly
 m

ig
ra

to
ry

 c
hi

ld
re

n 
w

ho
 a

re
 e

lig
ib

le
 to

 re
ce

iv
e 

Ti
tle

 I 
se

rv
ic

e 
ar

e 
se

le
ct

ed
 to

 re
ce

iv
e 

se
rv

ic
es

 o
n 

th
e 

sa
m

e
ba

si
s 

as
 o

th
er

 c
hi

ld
re

n 
se

le
ct

ed
 to

 re
ce

iv
e 

Ti
tle

 I 
se

rv
ic

es
. S

ec
. 1

11
2(

c)
(1

)  
2.

 
Pr

ov
id

e 
se

rv
ic

es
 to

 e
lig

ib
le

 c
hi

ld
re

n 
at

te
nd

in
g 

pr
iv

at
e 

el
em

en
ta

ry
 s

ch
oo

ls
 a

nd
 s

ec
on

da
ry

 s
ch

oo
ls

 in
 a

cc
or

da
nc

e 
w

ith
 s

ec
tio

n 
11

17
, a

nd
 ti

m
el

y 
an

d
m

ea
ni

ng
fu

l c
on

su
lta

tio
n 

w
ith

 p
riv

at
e 

sc
ho

ol
 o

ffi
ci

al
s 

re
ga

rd
in

g 
Ti

tle
 I 

se
rv

ic
es

. S
ec

. 1
11

2(
c)

(2
)  

3.
 

Pa
rti

ci
pa

te
, i

f s
el

ec
te

d 
in

 th
e 

N
at

io
na

l A
ss

es
sm

en
t o

f E
du

ca
tio

n 
Pr

og
re

ss
 in

 re
ad

in
g 

an
d 

m
at

he
m

at
ic

s 
in

 g
ra

de
s 

4 
an

d 
8.

 S
ec

. 1
11

2(
c)

(3
)  

4.
 

C
oo

rd
in

at
e 

an
d 

in
te

gr
at

e 
se

rv
ic

es
 w

ith
 o

th
er

 e
du

ca
tio

na
l s

er
vi

ce
s 

at
 th

e 
lo

ca
l e

du
ca

tio
na

l a
ge

nc
y 

or
 in

di
vi

du
al

 s
ch

oo
l l

ev
el

, s
uc

h 
as

 s
er

vi
ce

s 
fo

r
En

gl
is

h 
le

ar
ne

rs
, c

hi
ld

re
n 

w
ith

 d
is

ab
ilit

ie
s,

 m
ig

ra
to

ry
 c

hi
ld

re
n,

 A
m

er
ic

an
 In

di
an

, A
la

sk
a 

N
at

iv
e,

 a
nd

 N
at

iv
e 

H
aw

ai
ia

n 
ch

ild
re

n,
 a

nd
 h

om
el

es
s 

ch
ild

re
n

an
d 

yo
ut

hs
, i

n 
or

de
r t

o 
in

cr
ea

se
 p

ro
gr

am
 e

ffe
ct

iv
en

es
s,

 e
lim

in
at

e 
du

pl
ic

at
io

n 
an

d 
re

du
ce

 fr
ag

m
en

ta
tio

n 
of

 th
e 

in
st

ru
ct

io
na

l p
ro

gr
am

. S
ec

. 1
11

2(
c)

(4
)  

5.
 

C
ol

la
bo

ra
te

 w
ith

 th
e 

st
at

e 
or

 lo
ca

l c
hi

ld
 w

el
fa

re
 a

ge
nc

y 
to

 d
es

ig
na

te
 a

 p
oi

nt
 o

f c
on

ta
ct

 if
 th

e 
co

rre
sp

on
di

ng
 c

hi
ld

 w
el

fa
re

 a
ge

nc
y 

no
tif

ie
s 

th
e 

lo
ca

l
ed

uc
at

io
na

l a
ge

nc
y,

 in
 w

rit
in

g,
 th

at
 th

e 
ag

en
cy

 h
as

 d
es

ig
na

te
d 

an
 e

m
pl

oy
ee

 to
 s

er
ve

 a
s 

a 
po

in
t o

f c
on

ta
ct

 fo
r t

he
 lo

ca
l e

du
ca

tio
na

l a
ge

nc
y.

 S
ec

.
11

12
(c

)(5
)(A

)  
6.

 
D

ev
el

op
 a

nd
 im

pl
em

en
t c

le
ar

 w
rit

te
n 

pr
oc

ed
ur

es
 g

ov
er

ni
ng

 h
ow

 tr
an

sp
or

ta
tio

n 
to

 m
ai

nt
ai

n 
ch

ild
re

n 
in

 fo
st

er
 c

ar
e 

in
 th

ei
r s

ch
oo

l o
f o

rig
in

 w
he

n 
in

 th
ei

r
be

st
 in

te
re

st
 w

ill 
be

 p
ro

vi
de

d,
 a

rra
ng

ed
, a

nd
 fu

nd
ed

 fo
r t

he
 d

ur
at

io
n 

of
 th

e 
tim

e 
in

 fo
st

er
 c

ar
e,

 w
hi

ch
 p

ro
ce

du
re

s 
sh

al
l: 

(i)
 e

ns
ur

e 
th

at
 c

hi
ld

re
n 

in
 fo

st
er

ca
re

 n
ee

di
ng

 tr
an

sp
or

ta
tio

n 
to

 th
e 

sc
ho

ol
 o

f o
rig

in
 w

ill 
pr

om
pt

ly
 re

ce
iv

e 
tra

ns
po

rta
tio

n 
in

 a
 c

os
t-e

ffe
ct

iv
e 

m
an

ne
r a

nd
 in

 a
cc

or
da

nc
e 

w
ith

 s
ec

tio
n 

47
5(

4)
(A

) o
f t

he
 S

oc
ia

l S
ec

ur
ity

 A
ct

 (4
2 

U
.S

.C
. 6

75
(4

)(A
));

 a
nd

 (i
i) 

en
su

re
 th

at
, i

f t
he

re
 a

re
 a

dd
iti

on
al

 c
os

ts
 in

cu
rre

d 
in

 p
ro

vi
di

ng
 tr

an
sp

or
ta

tio
n 

to
 m

ai
nt

ai
n

ch
ild

re
n 

in
 fo

st
er

 c
ar

e 
in

 th
ei

r s
ch

oo
ls

 o
f o

rig
in

, t
he

 lo
ca

l e
du

ca
tio

na
l a

ge
nc

y 
w

ill 
pr

ov
id

e 
tra

ns
po

rta
tio

n 
to

 th
e 

sc
ho

ol
 o

f o
rig

in
 if

- (
I) 

th
e 

lo
ca

l c
hi

ld
w

el
fa

re
 a

ge
nc

y 
ag

re
es

 to
 re

im
bu

rs
e 

th
e 

lo
ca

l e
du

ca
tio

na
l a

ge
nc

y 
fo

r t
he

 c
os

t o
f s

uc
h 

tra
ns

po
rta

tio
n.

 (I
I) 

th
e 

lo
ca

l e
du

ca
tio

na
l a

ge
nc

y 
ag

re
es

 to
 p

ay
 fo

r
th

e 
co

st
 o

f s
uc

h 
tra

ns
po

rta
tio

n;
 o

r (
III

) t
he

 lo
ca

l e
du

ca
tio

na
l a

ge
nc

y 
an

d 
th

e 
lo

ca
l c

hi
ld

 w
el

fa
re

 a
ge

nc
y 

ag
re

e 
to

 s
ha

re
 th

e 
co

st
 o

f s
uc

h 
tra

ns
po

rta
tio

n.
Se

c.
 1

11
2(

c)
(5

)(B
)  

7.
 

En
su

re
 th

at
 a

ll 
te

ac
he

rs
 a

nd
 p

ar
ap

ro
fe

ss
io

na
ls

 w
or

ki
ng

 a
 p

ro
gr

am
 s

up
po

rte
d 

w
ith

 fu
nd

s 
un

de
r t

hi
s 

pa
rt 

m
ee

t a
pp

lic
ab

le
 s

ta
te

 c
er

tif
ic

at
io

n 
an

d
lic

en
su

re
 re

qu
ire

m
en

ts
, i

nc
lu

di
ng

 a
ny

 re
qu

ire
m

en
ts

 fo
r c

er
tif

ic
at

io
n 

ob
ta

in
ed

 th
ro

ug
h 

al
te

rn
at

iv
e 

ro
ut

es
 to

 c
er

tif
ic

at
io

n.
 S

ec
. 1

11
2(

c)
(6

)  
8.

 
En

su
re

 th
at

 s
er

vi
ce

s 
to

 p
ro

vi
de

 e
ar

ly
 c

hi
ld

ho
od

 e
du

ca
tio

n 
se

rv
ic

es
 to

 lo
w

-in
co

m
e 

ch
ild

re
n 

be
lo

w
 th

e 
ag

e 
of

 c
om

pu
ls

or
y 

sc
ho

ol
 a

tte
nd

an
ce

 c
om

pl
y 

w
ith

pe
rfo

rm
an

ce
 s

ta
nd

ar
ds

 e
st

ab
lis

he
d 

un
de

r 6
41

A(
a)

 o
f t

he
 H

ea
d 

St
ar

t A
ct

 (4
2 

U
.S

.C
. 9

83
6a

(a
)).

 S
ec

. 1
11

2(
c)

(7
)  

9.
 

Es
ta

bl
is

h 
an

d 
im

pl
em

en
t a

 d
is

tri
ct

-w
id

e 
sa

la
ry

 s
ch

ed
ul

e,
 a

 p
ol

ic
y 

to
 e

ns
ur

e 
eq

ui
va

le
nc

e 
am

on
g 

sc
ho

ol
s 

in
 te

ac
he

rs
, a

dm
in

is
tra

to
rs

 a
nd

 o
th

er
 s

ta
ff,

 a
nd

po
lic

y 
to

 e
ns

ur
e 

eq
ui

va
le

nc
e 

am
on

g 
sc

ho
ol

s 
in

 th
e 

pr
ov

is
io

n 
of

 c
ur

ric
ul

um
 m

at
er

ia
ls

 a
nd

 in
st

ru
ct

io
na

l s
up

pl
ie

s.
 

10
.  

Ea
ch

 lo
ca

l e
du

ca
tio

na
l a

ge
nc

y 
sh

al
l d

ev
el

op
 p

ro
ce

du
re

s 
fo

r c
om

pl
ia

nc
e 

an
d 

m
ai

nt
ai

n 
re

co
rd

s 
th

at
 a

re
 u

pd
at

ed
 b

ie
nn

ia
lly

 d
oc

um
en

tin
g 

co
m

pa
ra

bi
lit

y.
Se

c.
 1

11
8(

c)
(3

)  
11

.  
D

em
on

st
ra

te
 th

at
 th

e 
m

et
ho

do
lo

gy
 u

se
d 

to
 a

llo
ca

te
 s

ta
te

 a
nd

 lo
ca

l f
un

ds
 to

 e
ac

h 
sc

ho
ol

 re
ce

iv
in

g 
Ti

tle
 I 

fu
nd

s 
en

su
re

s 
th

at
 s

uc
h 

sc
ho

ol
s 

re
ce

iv
e 

al
l o

f
th

e 
st

at
e 

an
d 

lo
ca

l f
un

ds
 it

 w
ou

ld
 o

th
er

w
is

e 
re

ce
iv

e 
if 

it 
w

er
e 

no
t r

ec
ei

vi
ng

 T
itl

e 
I f

un
ds

. S
ec

. 1
11

8(
b)

(2
)  

12
.  

C
on

du
ct

 o
ut

re
ac

h 
to

 a
ll 

pa
re

nt
s 

an
d 

fa
m

ily
 m

em
be

rs
 a

nd
 im

pl
em

en
t p

ro
gr

am
s,

 a
ct

iv
iti

es
, a

nd
 p

ro
ce

du
re

s 
fo

r t
he

 in
vo

lv
em

en
t o

f p
ar

en
ts

 a
nd

 fa
m

ily
m

em
be

rs
 in

 T
itl

e 
I p

ro
gr

am
s 

w
ith

 m
ea

ni
ng

fu
l c

on
su

lta
tio

n 
w

ith
 p

ar
en

ts
. S

ec
. 1

11
6(

a)
(1

)  

Pa
ge

 1
10

 o
f 1

59
9/

8/
20

25
 9

:4
7:

13
 A

M



13
.  

Jo
in

tly
 d

ev
el

op
 w

ith
, a

gr
ee

 o
n 

w
ith

, a
nd

 d
is

tri
bu

te
 to

, p
ar

en
ts

 a
nd

 fa
m

ily
 m

em
be

rs
 o

f T
itl

e 
I p

ar
tic

ip
at

in
g 

ch
ild

re
n 

a 
w

rit
te

n 
pa

re
nt

 a
nd

 fa
m

ily
en

ga
ge

m
en

t p
ol

ic
y.

 S
ec

. 1
11

6(
a)

(2
)  

14
.  

In
vo

lv
e 

pa
re

nt
s 

an
d 

fa
m

ily
 m

em
be

rs
 o

f T
itl

e 
I p

ar
tic

ip
at

in
g 

ch
ild

re
n 

in
 th

e 
de

ci
si

on
s 

re
ga

rd
in

g 
ho

w
 fu

nd
s 

re
se

rv
ed

 fo
r p

ar
en

t a
nd

 fa
m

ily
 e

ng
ag

em
en

t
ar

e 
al

lo
tte

d 
fo

r p
ar

en
ta

l i
nv

ol
ve

m
en

t a
ct

iv
iti

es
. S

ec
. 1

11
6(

a)
(3

)(B
)  

15
.  

N
ot

ify
 p

ar
en

ts
 o

f s
tu

de
nt

s 
at

te
nd

in
g 

Ti
tle

 I 
sc

ho
ol

 a
t t

he
 b

eg
in

ni
ng

 o
f e

ac
h 

sc
ho

ol
 y

ea
r o

f t
he

 p
ar

en
ts

' r
ig

ht
 to

 re
qu

es
t a

nd
 re

ce
iv

e 
in

 a
 ti

m
el

y 
m

an
ne

r,
in

fo
rm

at
io

n 
re

ga
rd

in
g 

th
e 

pr
of

es
si

on
al

 q
ua

lif
ic

at
io

ns
 o

f t
he

 s
tu

de
nt

's
 c

la
ss

ro
om

 te
ac

he
rs

, i
nc

lu
di

ng
 a

t a
 m

in
im

um
, t

he
 fo

llo
w

in
g:

 (i
) w

he
th

er
 th

e
st

ud
en

t's
 te

ac
he

r-(
I)h

as
 m

et
 s

ta
te

 q
ua

lif
ic

at
io

n 
an

d 
lic

en
si

ng
 c

rit
er

ia
 fo

r t
he

 g
ra

de
 le

ve
ls

 a
nd

 s
ub

je
ct

 a
re

as
 in

 w
hi

ch
 th

e 
te

ac
he

r p
ro

vi
de

s 
in

st
ru

ct
io

n;
 (I

I)
is

 te
ac

hi
ng

 u
nd

er
 e

m
er

ge
nc

y 
or

 o
th

er
 p

ro
vi

si
on

al
 s

ta
tu

s 
th

ro
ug

h 
w

hi
ch

 s
ta

te
 q

ua
lif

ic
at

io
n 

or
 li

ce
ns

in
g 

cr
ite

ria
 h

av
e 

be
en

 w
ai

ve
d;

 a
nd

 (I
II)

 is
 te

ac
hi

ng
 in

th
e 

fie
ld

 o
f d

is
ci

pl
in

e 
of

 th
e 

ce
rti

fic
at

io
n 

of
 th

e 
te

ac
he

r; 
(ii

) w
he

th
er

 th
e 

ch
ild

 is
 p

ro
vi

de
d 

se
rv

ic
es

 b
y 

pa
ra

pr
of

es
si

on
al

s 
an

d 
th

ei
r q

ua
lif

ic
at

io
ns

. S
ec

.
11

12
(e

)(1
)(A

)  
16

.  
Pr

ov
id

e 
to

 e
ac

h 
in

di
vi

du
al

 p
ar

en
t o

f a
 c

hi
ld

 in
 a

 T
itl

e 
I s

ch
oo

l, 
in

fo
rm

at
io

n 
on

 th
e 

le
ve

l o
f a

ch
ie

ve
m

en
t a

nd
 a

ca
de

m
ic

 g
ro

w
th

 o
f t

he
 s

tu
de

nt
, i

f a
pp

lic
ab

le
an

d 
av

ai
la

bl
e,

 o
n 

ea
ch

 o
f t

he
 s

ta
te

 a
ca

de
m

ic
 a

ss
es

sm
en

ts
 re

qu
ire

d 
un

de
r t

hi
s 

pa
rt;

 a
nd

 ti
m

el
y 

no
tic

e 
th

at
 th

e 
st

ud
en

t h
as

 b
ee

n 
as

si
gn

ed
, o

r h
as

 b
ee

n
ta

ug
ht

 fo
r f

ou
r o

r m
or

e 
co

ns
ec

ut
iv

e 
w

ee
ks

 b
y 

a 
te

ac
he

r w
ho

 d
oe

s 
no

t m
ee

t a
pp

lic
ab

le
 s

ta
te

 c
er

tif
ic

at
io

n 
or

 li
ce

ns
ur

e 
re

qu
ire

m
en

ts
 a

t t
he

 g
ra

de
 le

ve
l

an
d 

su
bj

ec
t a

re
a 

in
 w

hi
ch

 th
e 

te
ac

he
r h

as
 b

ee
n 

as
si

gn
ed

. S
ec

. 1
11

2(
e)

(1
)(B

)  
17

.  
N

ot
ify

, b
y 

th
e 

be
gi

nn
in

g 
of

 e
ac

h 
sc

ho
ol

 y
ea

r, 
pa

re
nt

s 
of

 s
tu

de
nt

s 
at

te
nd

in
g 

Ti
tle

 I 
sc

ho
ol

s 
of

 th
ei

r r
ig

ht
 to

 re
qu

es
t a

nd
 re

ce
iv

e 
in

 a
 ti

m
el

y 
m

an
ne

r,
in

fo
rm

at
io

n 
re

ga
rd

in
g 

an
y 

st
at

e 
or

 lo
ca

l e
du

ca
tio

na
l a

ge
nc

y 
po

lic
y 

re
ga

rd
in

g 
st

ud
en

t p
ar

tic
ip

at
io

n 
in

 a
ny

 a
ss

es
sm

en
ts

 m
an

da
te

d 
by

 s
ec

tio
n 

11
11

(b
)(2

)
an

d 
by

 th
e 

st
at

e 
or

 lo
ca

l e
du

ca
tio

na
l a

ge
nc

y,
 w

hi
ch

 s
ha

ll 
in

cl
ud

e 
a 

po
lic

y,
 p

ro
ce

du
re

, o
r p

ar
en

ta
l r

ig
ht

 to
 o

pt
 th

e 
ch

ild
 o

ut
 o

f s
uc

h 
as

se
ss

m
en

t, 
w

he
re

ap
pl

ic
ab

le
. S

ec
. 1

11
2(

e)
(2

)(A
)  

18
.  

Po
st

 o
n 

th
e 

lo
ca

l e
du

ca
tio

na
l a

ge
nc

y'
s 

w
eb

si
te

 a
nd

, w
he

re
 p

ra
ct

ic
ab

le
, o

n 
th

e 
w

eb
si

te
 o

f e
ac

h 
sc

ho
ol

 s
er

vi
ce

d 
by

 th
e 

lo
ca

l e
du

ca
tio

na
l a

ge
nc

y,
 fo

r
ea

ch
 g

ra
de

 s
er

ve
d 

by
 th

e 
lo

ca
l e

du
ca

tio
na

l a
ge

nc
y,

 in
fo

rm
at

io
n 

on
 e

ac
h 

as
se

ss
m

en
t r

eq
ui

re
d 

by
 th

e 
st

at
e 

to
 c

om
pl

y 
w

ith
 s

ec
tio

n 
11

11
, o

th
er

as
se

ss
m

en
ts

 re
qu

ire
d 

by
 th

e 
st

at
e,

 a
nd

 w
he

re
 s

uc
h 

in
fo

rm
at

io
n 

is
 a

va
ila

bl
e 

an
d 

fe
as

ib
le

 to
 re

po
rt,

 a
ss

es
sm

en
ts

 re
qu

ire
d 

di
st

ric
tw

id
e 

by
 th

e 
lo

ca
l

ed
uc

at
io

na
l a

ge
nc

y,
 in

cl
ud

in
g:

 (i
) s

ub
je

ct
 m

at
te

r t
o 

be
 a

ss
es

se
d;

 (i
i) 

pu
rp

os
e 

fo
r w

hi
ch

 th
e 

as
se

ss
m

en
t i

s 
de

si
gn

ed
 a

nd
 u

se
d;

 (i
ii)

 th
e 

so
ur

ce
 o

f t
he

re
qu

ire
m

en
t f

or
 th

e 
as

se
ss

m
en

t; 
an

d 
(iv

) w
he

re
 s

uc
h 

in
fo

rm
at

io
n 

is
 a

va
ila

bl
e.

 S
ec

. 1
11

2(
e)

(2
)(B

)  
19

.  
U

se
 T

itl
e 

I f
un

ds
 to

 s
up

pl
em

en
t t

he
 fu

nd
s 

th
at

 w
ou

ld
, i

n 
th

e 
ab

se
nc

e 
of

 s
uc

h 
fe

de
ra

l f
un

ds
, b

e 
m

ad
e 

av
ai

la
bl

e 
fro

m
 s

ta
te

 a
nd

 lo
ca

l f
un

ds
 to

 e
ac

h
sc

ho
ol

 re
ce

iv
in

g 
Ti

tle
 I 

fu
nd

s.
 S

ec
. 1

11
8(

b)
(1

)  
20

.  
D

em
on

st
ra

te
 c

om
pl

ia
nc

e 
w

ith
 S

ec
tio

n 
11

18
(b

)(1
), 

w
ith

in
 tw

o 
ye

ar
s 

of
 th

e 
en

ac
tm

en
t o

f t
he

 E
ve

ry
 S

tu
de

nt
 S

uc
ce

ed
s 

Ac
t, 

th
ro

ug
h 

a 
m

et
ho

do
lo

gy
 u

se
d

to
 a

llo
ca

te
 s

ta
te

 a
nd

 lo
ca

l f
un

ds
 to

 e
ac

h 
sc

ho
ol

 re
ce

iv
in

g 
Ti

tle
 I 

fu
nd

s 
to

 e
ns

ur
e 

th
at

 e
ac

h 
sc

ho
ol

 re
ce

iv
es

 a
ll 

of
 th

e 
st

at
e 

an
d 

lo
ca

l f
un

ds
 it

 w
ou

ld
ot

he
rw

is
e 

re
ce

iv
e 

if 
it 

w
er

e 
no

t r
ec

ei
vi

ng
 T

itl
e 

I f
un

ds
. S

ec
. 1

11
8(

b)
(2

)  
21

.  
M

ai
nt

ai
n 

th
e 

lo
ca

l e
du

ca
tio

na
l a

ge
nc

y'
s 

fis
ca

l e
ffo

rt 
in

 a
cc

or
da

nc
e 

w
ith

 S
ec

tio
n 

85
21

. S
ec

. 1
11

8(
a)

 
22

.  
Pr

ov
id

e 
se

rv
ic

es
 to

 T
itl

e 
I s

ch
oo

ls
 th

at
, t

ak
en

 a
s 

a 
w

ho
le

, a
re

 a
t l

ea
st

 c
om

pa
ra

bl
e 

to
 s

er
vi

ce
s 

in
 s

ch
oo

ls
 th

at
 a

re
 n

ot
 re

ce
iv

in
g 

Ti
tle

 I 
fu

nd
s.

 S
ec

.
11

18
(c

)(1
)(B

)  
23

.  
D

ev
el

op
 a

 w
rit

te
n 

as
su

ra
nc

e 
th

at
 th

e 
lo

ca
l e

du
ca

tio
n 

ag
en

cy
 h

as
 e

st
ab

lis
he

d 
an

d 
im

pl
em

en
te

d 
an

 a
ge

nc
y-

w
id

e 
sa

la
ry

 s
ch

ed
ul

e,
 a

 p
ol

ic
y 

to
 e

ns
ur

e
eq

ui
va

le
nc

e 
am

on
g 

sc
ho

ol
s 

in
 te

ac
he

rs
, a

dm
in

is
tra

to
rs

 a
nd

 o
th

er
 s

ta
ff,

 a
nd

 a
 p

ol
ic

y 
to

 e
ns

ur
e 

eq
ui

va
le

nc
e 

am
on

g 
sc

ho
ol

s 
in

 th
e 

pr
ov

is
io

n 
of

cu
rri

cu
lu

m
 m

at
er

ia
ls

 a
nd

 in
st

ru
ct

io
na

l s
up

pl
ie

s.
 S

ec
. 1

11
8(

c)
(2

)  
24

.  
Ea

ch
 lo

ca
l s

ch
oo

l d
is

tri
ct

 s
ha

ll 
be

 re
qu

ire
d 

to
 d

ev
el

op
 a

nd
 p

ub
lis

h 
an

 a
nn

ua
l r

ep
or

t a
s 

pr
es

cr
ib

ed
 b

y 
th

e 
St

at
e 

Bo
ar

d 
of

 E
du

ca
tio

n.
 B

y 
N

ov
em

be
r 1

 o
f

ea
ch

 y
ea

r, 
as

 p
re

sc
rib

ed
 b

y 
th

e 
St

at
e 

Bo
ar

d 
of

 E
du

ca
tio

n,
 th

e 
re

po
rt 

sh
al

l b
e 

pu
bl

is
he

d 
in

 a
 n

ew
sp

ap
er

 h
av

in
g 

ge
ne

ra
l c

irc
ul

at
io

n 
in

 th
e 

co
un

ty
 a

nd
po

st
ed

 o
n 

th
e 

sc
ho

ol
 d

is
tri

ct
's

 w
eb

si
te

 in
 a

 p
rin

ta
bl

e 
fo

rm
at

. T
he

 p
ub

lic
 n

ot
ic

e 
sh

al
l i

nc
lu

de
 in

fo
rm

at
io

n 
on

 th
e 

re
po

rt'
s 

av
ai

la
bi

lit
y 

on
 th

e 
di

st
ric

t's
w

eb
si

te
, w

ith
 th

e 
w

eb
si

te
 a

dd
re

ss
, a

nd
 th

e 
lo

ca
tio

n(
s)

 in
 th

e 
sc

ho
ol

 d
is

tri
ct

 w
he

re
 a

 c
op

y 
of

 th
e 

re
po

rt 
ca

n 
be

 o
bt

ai
ne

d.
 S

ec
. 1

11
1(

b)
(h

)(i
ii)

 

Pa
ge

 1
11

 o
f 1

59
9/

8/
20

25
 9

:4
7:

13
 A

M



Ti
tle

 II
-A

 N
on

-P
ub

lic
 E

qu
ita

bl
e 

Se
rv

ic
es

JA
C

K
SO

N
 C

O
 S

C
H

O
O

L 
D

IS
T 

(3
00

0)
 P

ub
lic

 D
is

tr
ic

t -
 F

Y 
20

25
 - 

C
on

so
lid

at
ed

 - 
R

ev
 5

 - 
Ti

tle
 II

-A

 D
is

tr
ic

t d
oe

s 
no

t h
av

e 
an

y 
pr

iv
at

e 
sc

ho
ol

s.

Pa
ge

 1
12

 o
f 1

59
9/

8/
20

25
 9

:4
7:

13
 A

M



Bu
dg

et

JA
C

K
SO

N
 C

O
 S

C
H

O
O

L 
D

IS
T 

(3
00

0)
 P

ub
lic

 D
is

tr
ic

t -
 F

Y 
20

25
 - 

C
on

so
lid

at
ed

 - 
R

ev
 5

 - 
Ti

tle
 II

-A

In
di

re
ct

 C
os

t
To

ta
l C

on
tri

bu
tin

g 
to

 In
di

re
ct

 C
os

t
$3

67
,2

15
.4

2

In
di

re
ct

 C
os

t R
at

e
3.

09
%

M
ax

im
um

 A
llo

w
ed

 fo
r I

nd
ire

ct
 C

os
t

$1
1,

00
6.

84

Fu
nc

tio
n 

C
od

e
To

ta
l

11
05

 - 
Pr

e-
Ki

nd
er

ga
rte

n 
Pr

og
ra

m
s

$0
.0

0
11

10
 - 

Ki
nd

er
ga

rte
n 

Pr
og

ra
m

s
$0

.0
0

11
20

 - 
El

em
en

ta
ry

 P
ro

gr
am

s
$0

.0
0

11
30

 - 
M

id
dl

e 
Sc

ho
ol

 P
ro

gr
am

s
$0

.0
0

11
40

 - 
H

ig
h 

Sc
ho

ol
 P

ro
gr

am
s

$0
.0

0
11

42
 - 

C
ar

ee
r &

 T
ec

hn
ic

al
 E

du
ca

tio
n 

Pr
og

ra
m

s
$0

.0
0

11
91

-1
19

5 
- O

th
er

 R
eg

ul
ar

 P
ro

gr
am

s
$0

.0
0

11
96

 - 
E-

Le
ar

ni
ng

 P
ro

gr
am

s
$0

.0
0

11
97

-1
19

9 
- O

th
er

 R
eg

ul
ar

 P
ro

gr
am

s
$0

.0
0

12
10

 - 
G

ift
ed

 E
du

ca
tio

n 
Pr

og
ra

m
s

$0
.0

0
12

20
 - 

Sp
ec

ia
l E

du
ca

tio
n 

Pr
og

ra
m

s
$0

.0
0

12
30

 - 
Al

te
rn

at
iv

e 
Sc

ho
ol

 P
ro

gr
am

s
$0

.0
0

12
50

 - 
Ti

tle
 I 

Pr
og

ra
m

s
$0

.0
0

12
60

 - 
Af

te
r S

ch
oo

l P
ro

gr
am

s
$0

.0
0

12
70

 - 
R

em
ed

ia
tio

n/
Ex

te
nd

ed
 S

ch
oo

l Y
ea

r P
ro

gr
am

s
$0

.0
0

12
80

 - 
Tu

to
ria

l/S
up

pl
em

en
ta

l E
du

c.
 S

er
vi

ce
s

$0
.0

0
12

85
 - 

D
ro

p-
ou

t P
re

ve
nt

io
n 

Pr
og

ra
m

s
$0

.0
0

12
90

 -1
29

4 
- D

ef
in

ed
 S

pe
ci

al
 P

ro
gr

am
s

$0
.0

0
12

95
 - 

Pr
iv

at
e 

Sc
ho

ol
 P

ar
tic

ip
at

io
n

$0
.0

0
12

96
-1

29
9 

- O
th

er
 S

pe
ci

al
 P

ro
gr

am
s

$0
.0

0
13

10
-1

39
0 

- A
du

lt 
C

on
tin

ui
ng

 E
du

ca
tio

n 
Pr

og
ra

m
s

$0
.0

0
14

10
-1

42
0 

- S
um

m
er

 S
ch

oo
l P

ro
gr

am
s

$0
.0

0
19

10
 - 

At
hl

et
ic

 A
ct

iv
iti

es
$0

.0
0

Pa
ge

 1
13

 o
f 1

59
9/

8/
20

25
 9

:4
7:

13
 A

M



19
20

 - 
St

ud
en

t A
ct

iv
iti

es
$0

.0
0

19
30

-1
99

0 
- O

th
er

 In
st

ru
ct

io
na

l P
ro

gr
am

s
$0

.0
0

21
10

-2
11

9 
- A

tte
nd

an
ce

 &
 S

oc
ia

l W
or

k 
Sv

s.
$0

.0
0

21
20

-2
12

9 
- G

ui
da

nc
e 

Se
rv

ic
es

$0
.0

0
21

30
-2

13
9 

- H
ea

lth
 S

er
vi

ce
s

$0
.0

0
21

40
-2

14
9 

- P
sy

ch
ol

og
ic

al
 S

er
vi

ce
s

$0
.0

0
21

50
-2

15
9 

- S
pe

ec
h 

Pa
th

ol
og

y 
an

d 
Au

di
ol

og
y 

Se
rv

ic
es

$0
.0

0
21

60
 - 

Sc
ho

ol
 R

es
ou

rc
e 

O
ffi

ce
r (

 N
ot

 S
ec

ur
ity

/P
ol

ic
e)

$0
.0

0
21

90
 - 

O
th

er
 S

up
po

rt 
Se

rv
ic

es
 - 

St
ud

en
ts

$0
.0

0
22

10
-2

21
9 

- I
m

pr
ov

em
en

t o
f I

ns
tru

ct
io

n 
Se

rv
ic

es
$3

67
,2

15
.4

2
22

20
-2

22
9 

- E
du

ca
tio

na
l M

ed
ia

 S
er

vi
ce

s
$0

.0
0

22
40

 - 
Ac

ad
em

ic
 S

tu
de

nt
 A

ss
es

sm
en

ts
$0

.0
0

22
90

 - 
O

th
er

 S
up

po
rt 

Se
rv

ic
es

-In
st

ru
ct

io
na

l S
ta

ff
$0

.0
0

23
30

 - 
Sp

ec
ia

l A
re

a 
Ad

m
in

is
tra

tio
n 

Se
rv

ic
es

$0
.0

0
25

10
-2

59
0 

- B
us

in
es

s 
Se

rv
ic

es
$0

.0
0

26
10

-2
69

0 
- O

pe
ra

tio
n 

an
d 

M
ai

nt
en

an
ce

$0
.0

0
27

10
-2

79
0 

- S
tu

de
nt

 T
ra

ns
po

rta
tio

n 
Se

rv
ic

es
$0

.0
0

28
10

-2
84

9 
- C

en
tra

l S
up

po
rt 

Se
rv

ic
es

$0
.0

0
31

00
 - 

Fo
od

 S
er

vi
ce

 O
pe

ra
tio

ns
$0

.0
0

33
00

 - 
C

om
m

un
ity

 S
er

vi
ce

s 
O

pe
ra

tio
ns

$0
.0

0
39

00
-3

94
9 

- O
th

er
 N

on
-in

st
ru

ct
io

na
l S

er
vi

ce
s

$0
.0

0
71

10
 - 

In
di

re
ct

 C
os

ts
 T

ra
ns

fe
rs

 O
ut

$0
.0

0
71

20
 - 

O
th

er
 T

ra
ns

fe
rs

 O
ut

$0
.0

0
To

ta
l

$3
67

,2
15

.4
2

A
dj

us
te

d 
A

llo
ca

tio
n

$3
67

,2
15

.4
2

R
em

ai
ni

ng
$0

.0
0

Pa
ge

 1
14

 o
f 1

59
9/

8/
20

25
 9

:4
7:

13
 A

M



Bu
dg

et
 D

et
ai

l

JA
C

K
SO

N
 C

O
 S

C
H

O
O

L 
D

IS
T 

(3
00

0)
 P

ub
lic

 D
is

tr
ic

t -
 F

Y 
20

25
 - 

C
on

so
lid

at
ed

 - 
R

ev
 5

 - 
Ti

tle
 II

-A
22

10
-2

21
9 

- I
m

pr
ov

em
en

t o
f I

ns
tru

ct
io

n 
Se

rv
ic

es
 - 

$3
67

,2
15

.4
2

B
ud

ge
t D

et
ai

l
N

ar
ra

tiv
e 

D
es

cr
ip

tio
n

Fu
nc

tio
n

C
od

e:
22

10
-2

21
9 

- I
m

pr
ov

em
en

t o
f I

ns
tru

ct
io

n
Se

rv
ic

es
Sa

la
rie

s 
fo

r 3
 C

ur
ric

ul
um

 S
pe

ci
al

is
ts

 (3
 H

C
, 3

 F
TE

) a
nd

 2
 E

du
ca

tio
na

l T
ec

hn
ol

og
y 

Sp
ec

ia
lis

ts
 

(2
 H

C
, .

94
 F

TE
)

O
bj

ec
t C

od
e:

10
0-

19
9 

- E
m

pl
oy

ee
 S

al
ar

ie
s

R
ef

or
m

St
ra

te
gy

:
Ev

al
ua

tio
n 

an
d 

Su
pp

or
t S

ys
te

m

U
se

 o
f

Fu
nd

s:
O

th
er

 - 
O

th
er

Id
en

tif
ie

d
N

ee
d:

Im
pr

ov
em

en
t o

f i
ns

tru
ct

io
na

l s
ki

lls
...

D
at

a 
So

ur
ce

:
D

is
tri

ct
 A

ss
es

sm
en

ts

Lo
ca

tio
n

C
od

e:
JA

C
KS

O
N

 C
O

 S
C

H
O

O
L 

D
IS

T 
(3

00
0)

Q
ua

nt
ity

:
1.

00

C
os

t:
$2

68
,0

20
.6

2

Li
ne

 It
em

To
ta

l:
$2

68
,0

20
.6

2

Fu
nc

tio
n

C
od

e:
22

10
-2

21
9 

- I
m

pr
ov

em
en

t o
f I

ns
tru

ct
io

n
Se

rv
ic

es
Be

ne
fit

s 
fo

r 3
 C

ur
ric

ul
um

 S
pe

ci
al

is
ts

 (3
 H

C
, 3

 F
TE

) a
nd

 2
 E

du
ca

tio
na

l T
ec

hn
ol

og
y 

Sp
ec

ia
lis

ts
 

(2
 H

C
, .

94
 F

TE
)

O
bj

ec
t C

od
e:

20
0-

29
9 

- E
m

pl
oy

ee
 B

en
ef

its
R

ef
or

m
St

ra
te

gy
:

Ev
al

ua
tio

n 
an

d 
Su

pp
or

t S
ys

te
m

U
se

 o
f

Fu
nd

s:
O

th
er

 - 
O

th
er

Id
en

tif
ie

d
N

ee
d:

Im
pr

ov
em

en
t o

f i
ns

tru
ct

io
na

l s
ki

lls
...

D
at

a 
So

ur
ce

:
D

is
tri

ct
 A

ss
es

sm
en

ts

Lo
ca

tio
n

C
od

e:
JA

C
KS

O
N

 C
O

 S
C

H
O

O
L 

D
IS

T 
(3

00
0)

Q
ua

nt
ity

:
1.

00

C
os

t:
$9

9,
19

4.
80

Pa
ge

 1
15

 o
f 1

59
9/

8/
20

25
 9

:4
7:

13
 A

M



Li
ne

 It
em

To
ta

l:
$9

9,
19

4.
80

To
ta

l f
or

 2
21

0-
22

19
 - 

Im
pr

ov
em

en
t o

f I
ns

tr
uc

tio
n 

Se
rv

ic
es

:
$3

67
,2

15
.4

2

To
ta

l f
or

 a
ll 

ot
he

r F
un

ct
io

n 
C

od
es

:
$0

.0
0

To
ta

l f
or

 a
ll 

Fu
nc

tio
n 

C
od

es
:

$3
67

,2
15

.4
2

A
dj

us
te

d 
A

llo
ca

tio
n:

$3
67

,2
15

.4
2

R
em

ai
ni

ng
:

$0
.0

0

Pa
ge

 1
16

 o
f 1

59
9/

8/
20

25
 9

:4
7:

13
 A

M



Bu
dg

et
 O

ve
rv

ie
w

JA
C

K
SO

N
 C

O
 S

C
H

O
O

L 
D

IS
T 

(3
00

0)
 P

ub
lic

 D
is

tr
ic

t -
 F

Y 
20

25
 - 

C
on

so
lid

at
ed

 - 
R

ev
 5

 - 
Ti

tle
 II

-A

In
di

re
ct

 C
os

t
To

ta
l C

on
tri

bu
tin

g 
to

 In
di

re
ct

 C
os

t
$3

67
,2

15
.4

2

In
di

re
ct

 C
os

t R
at

e
3.

09
%

M
ax

im
um

 A
llo

w
ed

 fo
r I

nd
ire

ct
 C

os
t

$1
1,

00
6.

84

Fi
lte

r b
y 

Lo
ca

tio
n:

 A
ll 

- $
36

7,
21

5.
42

 
 

O
bj

ec
t C

od
e

Fu
nc

tio
n 

C
od

e

10
0-

19
9 

- E
m

pl
oy

ee
 S

al
ar

ie
s

20
0-

29
9 

- E
m

pl
oy

ee
 B

en
ef

its
To

ta
l

22
10

-2
21

9 
- I

m
pr

ov
em

en
t o

f
In

st
ru

ct
io

n 
Se

rv
ic

es
26

8,
02

0.
62

99
,1

94
.8

0
36

7,
21

5.
42

To
ta

l
26

8,
02

0.
62

99
,1

94
.8

0
36

7,
21

5.
42

A
dj

us
te

d 
A

llo
ca

tio
n

36
7,

21
5.

42
R

em
ai

ni
ng

0.
00

Pa
ge

 1
17

 o
f 1

59
9/

8/
20

25
 9

:4
7:

13
 A

M



Bu
dg

et
 O

ve
rv

ie
w

 P
lu

s/
M

in
us

JA
C

K
SO

N
 C

O
 S

C
H

O
O

L 
D

IS
T 

(3
00

0)
 P

ub
lic

 D
is

tr
ic

t -
 F

Y 
20

25
 - 

C
on

so
lid

at
ed

 - 
R

ev
 5

 - 
Ti

tle
 II

-A

In
di

re
ct

 C
os

t
To

ta
l C

on
tri

bu
tin

g 
to

 In
di

re
ct

 C
os

t
$3

67
,2

15
.4

2

In
di

re
ct

 C
os

t R
at

e
3.

09
%

M
ax

im
um

 A
llo

w
ed

 fo
r I

nd
ire

ct
 C

os
t

$1
1,

00
6.

84

Fi
lte

r b
y 

Lo
ca

tio
n:

 A
ll 

- $
36

7,
21

5.
42

 
 

O
bj

ec
t C

od
e

Fu
nc

tio
n 

C
od

e

10
0-

19
9 

- E
m

pl
oy

ee
 S

al
ar

ie
s

20
0-

29
9 

- E
m

pl
oy

ee
 B

en
ef

its
To

ta
l

22
10

-2
21

9 
- I

m
pr

ov
em

en
t o

f
In

st
ru

ct
io

n 
Se

rv
ic

es
26

8,
02

0.
62

99
,1

94
.8

0
36

7,
21

5.
42

To
ta

l
26

8,
02

0.
62

99
,1

94
.8

0
36

7,
21

5.
42

A
dj

us
te

d 
A

llo
ca

tio
n

36
7,

21
5.

42
R

em
ai

ni
ng

0.
00

Pa
ge

 1
18

 o
f 1

59
9/

8/
20

25
 9

:4
7:

13
 A

M



Pr
og

ra
m

 D
et

ai
ls

JA
C

K
SO

N
 C

O
 S

C
H

O
O

L 
D

IS
T 

(3
00

0)
 P

ub
lic

 D
is

tr
ic

t -
 F

Y 
20

25
 - 

C
on

so
lid

at
ed

 - 
R

ev
 5

 - 
Ti

tle
 II

-A

Pr
op

os
ed

 A
ct

iv
iti

es
 - 

Pl
ea

se
 c

he
ck

ea
ch

 a
ct

iv
ity

 b
ei

ng
 fu

nd
ed

 

# 
of

 S
ta

ff 
Im

pa
ct

ed
 (H

ea
dc

ou
nt

)  

Pu
bl

ic
 S

ch
oo

l A
ct

iv
iti

es
 

Te
ac

he
rs

 
Pr

in
ci

pa
ls

 
Pa

ra
pr

of
es

si
on

al
s  

O
th

er
 

Sp
ec

ify
 

Pr
of

es
si

on
al

 D
ev

el
op

m
en

t
(e

vi
de

nc
e-

ba
se

d 
an

d
pe

rs
on

al
iz

ed
) [

Se
c.

 2
10

3(
b)

(3
)(E

)
(G

)(H
)(M

)(O
)(P

)]  

59
6

32
15

7
Te

ac
he

rs
, p

rin
ci

pa
ls

, a
nd

pa
ra

pr
of

es
si

on
al

s 
w

ill 
ha

ve
 a

n
op

po
rtu

ni
ty

 to
 p

ar
tic

ip
at

e 
in

 o
ns

ite
,

fa
ce

-to
-fa

ce
 e

vi
de

nc
e-

ba
se

d 
tra

in
in

g
th

at
 fo

cu
se

s 
on

 im
pr

ov
in

g 
in

st
ru

ct
io

n 
&

in
cr

ea
se

 s
tu

de
nt

 le
ar

ni
ng

In
iti

at
iv

es
 to

 R
ec

ru
it 

an
d 

R
et

ai
n

Ef
fe

ct
iv

e 
Ed

uc
at

or
s 

[S
ec

. 2
10

3(
b)

(3
)(B

)]  
Ev

al
ua

tio
n 

an
d 

Su
pp

or
t S

ys
te

m
s

[S
ec

. 2
10

3(
b)

(3
)(A

)]  
Te

ac
he

r L
ea

de
rs

hi
p 

In
iti

at
iv

es
[S

ec
. 2

10
3(

b)
(3

)(B
)(i

ii)
]  

D
ev

el
op

in
g 

Fe
ed

ba
ck

M
ec

ha
ni

sm
s 

to
 Im

pr
ov

e 
Sc

ho
ol

W
or

ki
ng

 C
on

di
tio

ns
 [S

ec
.

21
03

(b
)(3

)(N
)]  

Ac
tiv

iti
es

 to
 Im

pr
ov

e 
W

or
ki

ng
C

on
di

tio
ns

 fo
r T

ea
ch

er
s 

(e
.g

.
cl

as
s-

si
ze

 re
du

ct
io

n)
 [S

ec
21

03
(b

)(3
)(D

)]  
Im

pr
ov

in
g 

Ac
ce

ss
 to

 E
du

ca
tio

na
l

Te
ch

no
lo

gy
 [S

ec
. 2

10
3(

b)
(3

)(P
)]  

59
6

32
15

7
Ed

uc
at

io
na

l T
ec

hn
ol

og
y 

Sp
ec

ia
lis

t w
ill

im
pr

ov
e 

ac
ce

ss
 to

 e
du

ca
tio

na
l

te
ch

no
lo

gy
 b

y 
pr

ov
id

in
g 

on
-s

ite
,

sp
ec

ifi
c 

tra
in

in
g 

to
 in

cr
ea

se
 te

ac
he

r
ef

fic
ac

y 
in

 th
e 

ar
ea

 o
f

in
st

ru
ct

io
na

l/e
du

ca
tio

na
l t

ec
hn

ol
og

y
In

iti
at

iv
es

 th
at

 In
cr

ea
se

 T
ea

ch
er

Eq
ui

ty
 [S

ec
. 2

10
3(

b)
(3

)(B
)]  

Pa
ge

 1
19

 o
f 1

59
9/

8/
20

25
 9

:4
7:

13
 A

M



In
iti

at
iv

es
 th

at
 In

cr
ea

se
 T

ea
ch

er
s'

Ab
ilit

y 
to

 M
ee

t t
he

 N
ee

ds
 o

f A
ll

Le
ar

ne
rs

 [S
ec

. 2
10

3(
b)

(3
)(F

)(J
)]  

59
6

32
15

7
Th

e 
D

ire
ct

or
 o

f C
ur

ric
ul

um
 a

nd
C

ur
ric

ul
um

 S
pe

ci
al

is
t w

ill 
en

su
re

 th
at

tra
in

in
g 

is
 p

ro
vi

de
d 

to
 in

cr
ea

se
 s

tu
de

nt
eq

ui
ty

 b
y 

w
or

ki
ng

 w
ith

 p
rin

ci
pa

ls
 o

n
m

as
te

r s
ch

ed
ul

in
g 

an
d 

da
ta

 a
na

ly
si

s.
In

-S
er

vi
ce

 T
ra

in
in

g 
fo

r S
ch

oo
l

Pe
rs

on
ne

l [
Se

c.
 2

10
3(

b)
(3

)(I
)(L

)]  

59
6

32
15

7
Th

e 
C

ur
ric

ul
um

 S
pe

ci
al

is
t w

ill 
ov

er
se

e
an

d 
gu

id
e 

cu
rri

cu
lu

m
 s

el
ec

tio
ns

 a
nd

en
su

re
 th

at
 a

ll 
te

ac
he

rs
, p

rin
ci

pa
ls

, a
nd

pa
ra

pr
of

es
si

on
al

s 
ar

e 
pr

ov
id

ed
 w

ith
in

st
ru

ct
io

na
l &

 d
el

iv
er

y 
tra

in
in

g.
Su

pp
or

tin
g 

In
st

ru
ct

io
na

l S
er

vi
ce

s
Pr

ov
id

ed
 b

y 
Ef

fe
ct

iv
e 

Sc
ho

ol
Li

br
ar

y 
Pr

og
ra

m
s 

[S
ec

. 2
10

3(
b)

(3
)(K

)]  
In

du
ct

io
n 

or
 M

en
to

rs
hi

p
Pr

og
ra

m
s 

[S
ec

. 2
10

3(
b)

(3
)(B

)(i
v)

]  
O

th
er

 E
vi

de
nc

e-
Ba

se
d 

Ac
tiv

iti
es

th
at

 m
ee

t t
he

 P
ur

po
se

 o
f T

itl
e 

II-
A 

[S
ec

. 2
10

3(
b)

(3
)(P

)]  
Pr

of
es

si
on

al
 D

ev
el

op
m

en
t

ad
dr

es
si

ng
 th

e 
ne

ed
s 

of
 in

vo
lv

in
g

pa
re

nt
s 

in
 th

ei
r c

hi
ld

's
 e

du
ca

tio
n  

O
th

er
 

Pr
iv

at
e 

Sc
ho

ol
 A

ct
iv

iti
es

 - 
PD

 is
 th

e
on

ly
 e

lig
ib

le
 a

ct
iv

ity
 

Te
ac

he
rs

 
Pr

in
ci

pa
ls

 
Pa

ra
pr

of
es

si
on

al
s  

O
th

er
 

Sp
ec

ify
 

Pr
of

es
si

on
al

 D
ev

el
op

m
en

t f
or

te
ac

he
rs

, p
rin

ci
pa

ls
, a

nd
 o

th
er

sc
ho

ol
 le

ad
er

s 
to

 a
dd

re
ss

 th
e

sp
ec

ifi
c 

ne
ed

s 
of

 th
ei

r s
tu

de
nt

s  
++

 P
ro

fe
ss

io
na

l d
ev

el
op

m
en

t a
ct

iv
iti

es
 a

re
 h

ig
h 

qu
al

ity
, s

us
ta

in
ed

, i
nt

en
si

ve
 a

nd
 c

la
ss

ro
om

-fo
cu

se
d 

in
 o

rd
er

 to
 h

av
e 

a 
po

si
tiv

e 
im

pa
ct

 o
n 

cl
as

sr
oo

m
in

st
ru

ct
io

n 
an

d 
th

e 
te

ac
he

r's
 p

er
fo

rm
an

ce
 in

 th
e 

cl
as

sr
oo

m
.  

If 
C

la
ss

 S
iz

e 
R

ed
uc

tio
n 

Te
ac

he
rs

 a
re

 b
ei

ng
 fu

nd
ed

, p
le

as
e 

in
di

ca
te

 th
e 

pl
ac

em
en

t o
f C

la
ss

 S
iz

e 
R

ed
uc

tio
n 

Te
ac

he
rs

 in
 S

ch
oo

ls

Sc
ho

ol
 

N
um

be
r o

f T
ea

ch
er

s  
G

ra
de

s/
C

on
te

nt
 A

re
as

 

In
di

ca
te

 a
ll 

th
e 

fu
nd

in
g 

so
ur

ce
s 

th
at

 a
re

 b
ei

ng
 c

oo
rd

in
at

ed
 w

ith
 T

itl
e 

II-
A

 to
 p

ro
vi

de
 p

ro
fe

ss
io

na
l d

ev
el

op
m

en
t a

ct
iv

iti
es

Pa
ge

 1
20

 o
f 1

59
9/

8/
20

25
 9

:4
7:

13
 A

M



Fu
nd

in
g

So
ur

ce
 

Sp
ec

ify
 

Ti
tle

 I  
W

e 
us

e 
Ti

tle
 I 

fu
nd

in
g 

to
 p

ro
vi

de
 in

st
ru

ct
io

na
l t

ra
in

in
g 

fo
r e

le
m

en
ta

ry
 p

rin
ci

pa
ls

, t
ea

ch
er

s,
 p

ar
ap

ro
fe

ss
io

na
ls

, i
nt

er
ve

nt
io

ni
st

s,
 a

nd
ot

he
r i

ns
tr

uc
tio

na
l l

ea
de

rs
 to

 e
ns

ur
e 

ou
r T

itl
e 

I s
ch

oo
ls

 a
re

 re
ac

hi
ng

 th
ei

r t
ar

ge
t g

oa
ls

.
Ti

tle
 V

 
Ti

tle
 II

I  
Ti

tle
 IV

 
Pr

of
es

si
on

al
 D

ev
el

op
m

en
t w

ill 
be

 p
ro

vi
de

d 
to

 s
tu

de
nt

s 
an

d 
st

af
f t

o 
pr

om
ot

e 
sa

fe
 a

nd
 h

ea
lth

y 
sc

ho
ol

s 
an

d 
w

el
l-r

ou
nd

ed
 e

du
ca

tio
n 

in
iti

at
iv

es
.

M
or

eo
ve

r, 
Ed

uc
at

io
na

l T
ec

hn
ol

og
y 

Sp
ec

ia
lis

t w
ill 

pr
ov

id
e 

on
e-

on
-o

ne
 tr

ai
ni

ng
 w

ith
 e

du
ca

to
rs

 th
ro

ug
ho

ut
 th

e 
di

st
ric

t t
o 

en
su

re
 th

e 
su

cc
es

sf
ul

im
pl

em
en

ta
tio

n 
of

 a
ll 

so
ftw

ar
e 

te
ch

no
lo

gi
es

.
21

st
C

C
LC

 
D

is
tr

ic
t  

D
is

tr
ic

t f
un

ds
 a

re
 u

se
d 

to
 p

ro
vi

de
 m

an
y 

of
 o

ur
 p

ro
fe

ss
io

na
l d

ev
el

op
m

en
t o

pp
or

tu
ni

tie
s 

to
 e

ns
ur

e 
w

e 
ar

e 
m

ee
tin

g 
ou

r t
ar

ge
t

ac
ad

em
ic

 g
oa

ls
.

Pa
ge

 1
21

 o
f 1

59
9/

8/
20

25
 9

:4
7:

13
 A

M



Ti
tle

 II
-A

 P
er

so
nn

el
 D

et
ai

ls
 - 

Sc
ho

ol
-b

as
ed

 a
nd

 D
is

tri
ct

w
id

e

JA
C

K
SO

N
 C

O
 S

C
H

O
O

L 
D

IS
T 

(3
00

0)
 P

ub
lic

 D
is

tr
ic

t -
 F

Y 
20

25
 - 

C
on

so
lid

at
ed

 - 
R

ev
 5

 - 
Ti

tle
 II

-A

Pe
rs

on
ne

l a
nd

 L
oc

at
io

n 
St

af
f P

ai
d 

w
ith

 T
he

se
 F

un
ds

Pl
ac

e 
al

l s
ta

ff 
in

 o
ne

 o
f t

hr
ee

 a
re

as
: s

ch
oo

l-b
as

ed
 (o

ne
 s

ite
), 

D
is

tri
ct

w
id

e 
in

st
ru

ct
io

n 
(s

er
ve

s 
m

ul
tip

le
 s

ch
oo

l s
ite

s)
, o

r D
is

tri
ct

w
id

e 
ad

m
in

is
tra

tio
n 

(c
en

tra
l o

ffi
ce

).

Pe
rs

on
ne

l D
et

ai
ls

 S
ch

oo
l-B

as
ed

 S
ta

ff 
In

st
ru

ct
io

n 
&

 S
up

po
rt

 - 
(A

ss
ig

ne
d 

or
 s

ch
ed

ul
ed

 to
 o

ne
 o

r m
or

e 
sc

ho
ol

 s
ite

s)

Sc
ho

ol
N

am
e  

Te
ac

he
rs

 
Pa

ra
pr

of
es

si
on

al
s  

In
st

ru
ct

io
na

l F
ac

ilit
at

or
s  

R
es

ou
rc

e 
Sp

ec
ia

lis
ts

G
ui

da
nc

e 
C

ou
ns

el
or

s  
Pa

re
nt

 In
vo

lv
em

en
t  

O
th

er
 - 

Sp
ec

ify

H
ea

dc
ou

nt
 

FT
E  

H
ea

dc
ou

nt
 

FT
E  

H
ea

dc
ou

nt
 

FT
E  

H
ea

dc
ou

nt
 

FT
E  

H
ea

dc
ou

nt
 

FT
E  

H
ea

dc
ou

nt
 

FT
E  

H
ea

dc
ou

nt
 

FT
E  

To
ta

l  
0.

00
0.

00
0.

00
0.

00
0.

00
0.

00
0.

00
0.

00
0.

00
0.

00
0.

00
0.

00
0.

00
0.

00

D
is

tr
ic

tw
id

e 
In

st
ru

ct
io

n 
&

 S
up

po
rt

 (A
ss

ig
ne

d 
or

 s
ch

ed
ul

ed
 a

t m
ul

tip
le

 s
ch

oo
l s

ite
s)

Sc
ho

ol
 N

am
e  

C
oa

ch
es

 / 
C

on
su

lti
ng

 T
ea

ch
er

s  
In

st
ru

ct
io

na
l P

ar
ap

ro
fe

ss
io

na
ls

 
N

on
-In

st
ru

ct
io

na
l

Pa
ra

pr
of

es
si

on
al

s  

In
st

ru
ct

io
na

l F
ac

ilit
at

or
s  

Pa
re

nt
 In

vo
lv

em
en

t  
O

th
er

 - 
Sp

ec
ify

H
ea

dc
ou

nt
 

FT
E  

H
ea

dc
ou

nt
 

FT
E  

H
ea

dc
ou

nt
 

FT
E  

H
ea

dc
ou

nt
 

FT
E  

H
ea

dc
ou

nt
 

FT
E  

H
ea

dc
ou

nt
 

FT
E  

To
ta

l  
0.

00
0.

00
0.

00
0.

00
0.

00
0.

00
0.

00
0.

00
0.

00
0.

00
0.

00
0.

00

D
is

tr
ic

tw
id

e 
A

dm
in

is
tr

at
io

n 
- (

U
su

al
ly

 p
er

so
nn

el
 w

or
ki

ng
 in

 th
e 

ce
nt

ra
l o

ffi
ce

)

H
ea

dc
ou

nt
 

FT
E  

A
dm

in
is

tr
at

io
n  

R
es

ou
rc

e 
Sp

ec
ia

lis
t  

Pr
og

ra
m

 / 
Pr

oj
ec

t D
ire

ct
or

 
O

th
er

 (s
pe

ci
fy

)  
Ed

uc
at

io
na

l T
ec

hn
ol

og
y 

Sp
ec

ia
lis

ts
2.

00
1.

88

O
th

er
 (s

pe
ci

fy
)  

C
ur

ric
ul

um
 S

pe
ci

al
is

t
3.

00
3.

00

To
ta

l  
5.

00
4.

88

Pa
ge

 1
22

 o
f 1

59
9/

8/
20

25
 9

:4
7:

13
 A

M



Plan Relationships

JACKSON CO SCHOOL DIST (3000) Public District - FY 2025 - Consolidated - Rev 5 - Title II-A

LEA Plan Funding Summary - ALL funds must support a goal.
Grant Allocation Funding Sources ( View Item Numbers ) Remaining

2.) Improving Reading/Language Arts Total
Title II-A $367,215.42 $367,215.42 $367,215.42 $0.00
Total $367,215.42 $367,215.42 $367,215.42 $0.00

Related LEA Plan Action Steps (   )

G  2) Improving Reading/Language Arts

S  2.1) Prevention/intervention (Reading/Language Arts)

AS  2.1.4) Administrative and District Support (JACKSON CO SCHOOL DIST)
Description:

Title II funds will be used to fund three Curriculum Specialist at both the elementary and secondary levels and to fund two Educational
Technology Specialist to serve schools throughout the district. The Curriculum Specialist, and Educational Technology Specialist will provide
support to teachers and principals who lack effectiveness in their instruction and instructional technology, and school leadership. All of the
above mentioned Title II personnel will support and mentor new teachers and new principals. They will work with school and grade level
PLC's to monitor student progress and determine instructional effectiveness and ensure that teachers know how to utilize technology
effectively. These employees will support the district and school initiatives through administrative, instructional, instructional support, and
clerical duties.

Benchmark Indicator:
Earn a district rating of an A, which is based on improving student achievement in core academic areas in the 2024-2025 school year.

Person Responsible:
School Principals

Estimated Completion Date:
6/30/2025

Funding
Application Grant Notes Amount
Consolidated Title II-A Salaries and benefits for Title II Personnel $367,215.42

Title IV-A Salary and Benefits for Educ Tech Specialists $20,018.15
Total $387,233.57

School Plan Funding Summary - ALL funds must support a goal.
Grant Allocation Funding Sources ( View Item Numbers ) Remaining

Total
Total $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Related School Plan Action Steps (   )
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Plan Relationships

JACKSON CO SCHOOL DIST (3000) Public District - FY 2025 - Consolidated - Rev 5 - Title IV-A

LEA Plan Funding Summary - ALL funds must support a goal.
Grant Allocation Funding Sources ( View Item Numbers ) Remaining

1.) Improving Student
Achievement in ELA and

Mathematics

2.) Improving
Reading/Language

Arts

3.) Highly Qualified Teachers-
Professional Development

4.) Increase the
graduation rate.

Total

Title
IV-A

$146,788.58 $23,798.80 $20,018.15 $80,795.95 $22,175.68 $146,788.58 $0.00

Total $146,788.58 $23,798.80 $20,018.15 $80,795.95 $22,175.68 $146,788.58 $0.00

Related LEA Plan Action Steps (   )

G  1) Improving Student Achievement in ELA and Mathematics

S  1.1) Prevention/intervention (ELA & Mathematics)

AS  1.1.2) Instructional and educational materials will support instructional efforts of all students and effective instruction. (JACKSON CO SCHOOL
DIST)

Description:
Title I funds will be used to purchase supplemental instructional and educational materials used to fully support all students in the MS
curriculum and develop effective instruction as evidenced by an A rating for the Jackson County School District based on the 2024-2025
school year. School and district level funds will be used to support instruction via purchases through a variety of vendors and suppliers.
Software, manipulatives, instructional supports and motivational speaker will be purchased to help all students better understand
mathematical and ELA concepts as evidenced by an increase of 3% on the mathematical and ELA portion of the MAAP in grades K-5.

Benchmark Indicator:
Increased student achievement in the area of mathematics as evidenced by an increase of 3% on the mathematical portion of the MAAP in
grades K-5.

Person Responsible:
School Principals

Estimated Completion Date:
6/30/2025

Funding
Application Grant Notes Amount
Consolidated Title I-A SMUE Instructional Supplies and Software renewals $28,170.76

Title III English Learners Declining Title III EL funds $22,221.00
Title III Immigrant Declining Title III Immigrant funds $8,798.00
Title IV-A STEM/STEAM equipment/technology $14,064.05
Title IV-A STEM/STEAM supplies $9,734.75

Total $82,988.56

G  2) Improving Reading/Language Arts

S  2.1) Prevention/intervention (Reading/Language Arts)

AS  2.1.4) Administrative and District Support (JACKSON CO SCHOOL DIST)
Description:

Title II funds will be used to fund three Curriculum Specialist at both the elementary and secondary levels and to fund two Educational
Technology Specialist to serve schools throughout the district. The Curriculum Specialist, and Educational Technology Specialist will provide
support to teachers and principals who lack effectiveness in their instruction and instructional technology, and school leadership. All of the
above mentioned Title II personnel will support and mentor new teachers and new principals. They will work with school and grade level
PLC's to monitor student progress and determine instructional effectiveness and ensure that teachers know how to utilize technology
effectively. These employees will support the district and school initiatives through administrative, instructional, instructional support, and
clerical duties.

Benchmark Indicator:
Earn a district rating of an A, which is based on improving student achievement in core academic areas in the 2024-2025 school year.

Person Responsible:
School Principals

Estimated Completion Date:
6/30/2025

Funding
Application Grant Notes Amount
Consolidated Title II-A Salaries and benefits for Title II Personnel $367,215.42
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Title IV-A Salary and Benefits for Educ Tech Specialists $20,018.15
Total $387,233.57

G  3) Highly Qualified Teachers- Professional Development

S  3.1) High quality professional development of instructional staff

AS  3.1.1) Professional Development Opportunities will enhance teacher capabilities. (JACKSON CO SCHOOL DIST)
Description:

District and school level Title I, II, and IV funds will be used to fund high-quality, scientifically research-based professional development
opportunities. Examples are teacher and principal training by Assistant Superintendent of Curriculum and Instruction, Curriculum Specialist,
Educational Technology Specialist, and on-site PD provided by other vendors. Additionally, teachers may participate in specialized off-campus
educational conferences/trainings. Teachers who will participate in these trainings will focus on improving instruction and learning for all
students as well as closing all achievement gaps in the 2024-2025 school year.

Benchmark Indicator:
Teachers will increase effective instruction and will be measured by student achievement in math and English/language arts on the MAAP for
the 2024-2025 school year with an increase of 3%.

Person Responsible:
School Principals/District

Estimated Completion Date:
6/30/2025

Funding
Application Grant Notes Amount
Consolidated Title I-A ECLE Off site PD travel and registration fees $5,836.26

Title I-A EL onsite PD and PD for new software $25,740.00
Title I-A Onsite and Virtual PD for ECLE and VLE $7,375.00
Title I-A SMNE Off site PD travel and registration fees $30,000.00
Title I-A VLE Off site PD travel and registration fees $22,958.62
Title IV-A Offsite PD for counselors $10,156.00
Title IV-A Onsite & Virtual PD for counselors $70,639.95

Total $172,705.83

G  4) Increase the graduation rate.

S  4.1) Prevention/intervention (Reading & Mathematics)

AS  4.1.1) Increase Achievement (JACKSON CO SCHOOL DIST)
Description:

Increase graduation rates by .05% and college and career readiness standards at the high school level as measured by the results on the
ACT scores for the 2024-2025 school year.

Benchmark Indicator:
Increase graduation rates by .05% and college and career readiness standards at the high school level as measured by the results on the
ACT scores for the 2024-2024 school year.

Person Responsible:
School Principals

Estimated Completion Date:
6/30/2025

Funding
Application Grant Notes Amount
Consolidated Title IV-A College and Career Readiness counseling supplies $5,730.68

AS  4.1.2) Increase AP and Dual Credit enrollment for low-income students (JACKSON CO SCHOOL DIST)
Description:

Increasing the enrollment of low-income students in accelerated courses such as Advanced Placement (AP) and Dual Credit courses by
ensuring that all fees are paid for these accelerated courses.

Benchmark Indicator:
An Increase in the enrollment in accelerated courses such as Advanced Placement (AP) and Dual Credit Courses for classified as low-
income students by 3%.

Person Responsible:
School Principals

Estimated Completion Date:
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6/30/2025

Funding
Application Grant Notes Amount
Consolidated Title IV-A Dual Credit Student Fees $16,445.00

School Plan Funding Summary - ALL funds must support a goal.
Grant Allocation Funding Sources ( View Item Numbers ) Remaining

Total
Total $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Related School Plan Action Steps (   )
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Consolidated Checklist

JACKSON CO SCHOOL DIST (3000) Public District - FY 2025 - Consolidated - Rev 5 - Consolidated Checklist

This checklist is a means of communication between MDE and LEAs regarding the allowability and allocability of the items submitted in the funding application.
Please follow the steps below to ensure that the funding application contains items that are in compliance with program requirements.

After the LEA submits the application, MDE will review the application and mark each section as OK, Not Applicable, or Attention Needed. If the application contains no items that are
marked as Attention Needed, the application will be approved.
If the application contains items that are marked as Attention Needed, the application will be returned to the LEA with a status of not approved. The LEA will review the checklist for items
that are marked Attention Needed and make the necessary changes to those items. Only the checked items in the sections marked Attention Needed are to be corrected and/or
explained. Each section marked Attention Needed also has a place where MDE may provide notes to explain those items. The LEA should check for notes and additional comments.
Once the LEA has made the necessary adjustments, the LEA will resubmit the application for approval. If MDE determines that the item has been corrected, Attention Needed will be
changed to OK by the MDE Reviewer. If the items that were marked Attention Needed still have not been corrected, the application will be returned again to the LEA with a status of not
approved.
Applications that contain no items that are marked Attention Needed will be approved.

Checklist Description (Collapse All   Expand All)

1. ESEA Shared Program Details Not Reviewed

1.01 Program Eligibility: LEA correctly indicated if they were eligible for an SRSA grant.

1.02 Program Eligibility: If eligible, LEA indicated if they had submitted an application to USDE for the funds.

1.03 Program Eligibility: If eligible, LEA indicated if they planned to use Alternative Uses of Funds Authority for 2013-14.

1.04 Administrative Funding Projected Usage: LEA entered the projected percentage to be used for administration of each applicable grant

1.05 Administrative Funding Projected Usage: Percentage indicated matches amount budgeted for administrative expenses

1.06 Consolidated Administration: LEA indicated each of the grants where money would be budgeted for administration through the Consolidated
Admin Pool.
2. Consolidated Cost Pool - Budget Not Reviewed

2.01 Funds budgeted are appropriate and reasonable for the activity(s) described.0

2.02 Budget line items include an appropriate narrative.

2.03 Budgeted amounts align to the prioritized list of needs and identified goals in the Planning Tool.

2.04 LEA has budgeted all generated funds.

3. Consolidated Cost Pool - Budget Overview Not Reviewed

3.01 Filter by location.

3.02 LEA has budgeted all generated funds.

4. Consolidated Cost Pool - Program Details Not Reviewed

4.01 Administrative Personnel are listed by category with both headcount and FTE

4.02 Headcount and FTE match budget narratives.

5. Consolidated Cost Pool - Plan Rlationships Not Reviewed

5.01 All funds must support a goal.

6. Title I-A - School Eligibility Not Reviewed

6.01 LEA has selected the type of service to be provided to each school (SW, TA, Skip School, Grandfather or None).

6.02 If applicable, LEA has uploaded to the Title I Related Documents a skipped school letter containing a sufficient explanation. Funding sources
cannot be other ESEA grants.
6.03 LEA has listed the enrollment and low income count for each public school.

6.04 LEA has listed the enrollment and low income count for each non-public school.

6.05 LEA has not included Pre-K students in either the enrollment or low income count.

6.06 The LEA has indicated the poverty factor (FRPL, Direct Certification, DC x 1.6 Multiplier).

6.07 The LEA has entered the number of low-income students for public school count.

6.08 The LEA has entered the number of low-income students for non-public school count.

6.09 The LEA has correctly given a sort order of 1 for schools >75%.

6.10 If applicable, LEA has entered the sort order required for straight ranking or grade span grouping. Verify that selected sort order does not
circumvent the law.
6.11 LEA has selected the appropriate "school label" if the school is either "F"-Focus, or "P"-PriorityReference MDE / Accountability webpage for
school accountability lists.
7. Title I-A Non-Public Equitable Services Not Reviewed

7.01 If applicable, the LEA has completed each section.

8. Title I-A – District Set Asides and Overview – Homeless Not Reviewed

8.01 LEA has indicated at least $100 for Homeless services for students in non-Title I schools.

8.02 LEA has provided appropriate narratives for justification and description for homeless services.

8.03 LEA has budgeted the set-aside amount, and a description of items is noted in the narrative for each of the budget line item(s).
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9. Title I-A – District Set Asides and Overview – Neglected Not Reviewed

9.01 See the MDE Document Library / Allocations / FY18 (SY2017-2018) to see that the amount listed meets the requirement and was indicated on
the allocations page.
9.02 LEA has provided appropriate narratives for justification and description for neglected services.

9.03 LEA has budgeted the set-aside amount, and a description of items is noted in the narrative for each of the budget line item(s).

9.04 Ensure that responses are included for Title IA - Services to Children in Neglected Facilities.

10. Title I-A - District Set Asides and Overview - Parent and Family Engagement Not Reviewed

10.01 If the LEA is a recipient of $500,000 or more of Title I-A, the 1% is calculated by the system and appears in the amount section.

10.02 LEA has provided appropriate narratives for justification and description for parent involvement activities and services.

10.03 LEA has budgeted the set-aside amount using Function 3900-3999, and a description of items is noted in the narrative for each of the budget
line item(s).
11. Title I-A – District Set Asides and Overview – Optional Additional Parent Involvement Not Reviewed

11.01 LEA has indicated the additional amount for the Parent involvement set-aside.

11.02 LEA has provided appropriate narratives for justification and description for parent involvement activities and services.

11.03 LEA has budgeted the set-aside amount using Function 3900-3999, and a description of items is noted in the narrative for each of the budget
line item(s).
12. Title I-A – District Set Asides and Overview – Professional Development, Preschool Programs, LEP, Summer &
Intersession Programs/Before & After School Programs, Priority, and other Optional Instructional Initiatives

Not Reviewed

12.01 LEA has listed amounts for selected District wide Initiative and provided appropriate narratives for each selected initiative.

12.02 Initiatives are appropriate as district “off the top” set-asides.

12.03 LEA has budgeted the set-aside amount, and a description of items is noted in the narrative for each of the budget line item(s).

12.04 The equitable services worksheet includes all amounts excluding Preschool Programs and Priority.

13. Title I-A – District Set Asides and Overview – Services to students in non-public schools Not Reviewed

13.01 If applicable, LEA listed an appropriate private school amount as calculated on the Non-public Equitable Services page.

13.02 LEA has provided appropriate narratives for justification and description of non-public instructional initiatives and parent involvement activities
and services.
13.03 LEA has budgeted the set-aside amount using Function 1250, and a description of items is noted in the narrative for each of the budget line
item(s).
14. Title I-A – District Set Asides and Overview – School Allocations Not Reviewed

14.01 LEA has not exceeded the 20% allowable administration reservation.

14.02 LEA has budgeted the amount using a combination of non-instructional functions (2330 and greater) and a description of items is noted in the
narrative for each of the budget line item(s).
14.03 LEA has budgeted the administrative set aside to include only those personnel that directly impact managing the grant and included the indirect
cost. Admin personnel examples include Federal Programs Director, FPD Assistant, FPD Bookkeeper, FPD Secretary, and Title I Director. The test is
whether the grant would function properly without the admin position. The amount should be budgeted using Function 7110.
15. Title I-A – PPA List Not Reviewed

15.01 The LEA has provided appropriate funds to each school based on the selected method of allocation of funds.

15.02 The PPA amount is sufficient to operate a viable program at all schools served.

15.03 The LEA has listed the Parent and Family Engagement amount for each school.

15.04 The total amount of Parent and Family Engagement (column H) matches the amount on the set-asides page.

16. Title I-A – Budget Not Reviewed

16.01 Ensure funds budgeted are appropriate and reasonable for the program(s) described.

16.02 Budget line items include an appropriate narrative.

16.03 LEA has designated all funds (school allocations, admin to include indirect costs, and district reservations). School allocations are budgeted per
the PPA List page using appropriate function codes and location codes: preschool (1105), kindergarten (1110), elementary (1120), middle/junior
(1130), or high school (1140), etc. Parental involvement set aside is budgeted using function 3900-3999 and the appropriate school location code.
Private school allocations are properly budgeted using function 1250 and the appropriate school location code.
16.04 LEA has budgeted all administrative funds as reserved on the District Set Asides. Admin is recorded in Function 2330 or other non-instructional
functions. Indirect costs recorded using Function 7110 and calculated in accordance with the approved restricted rate. Be mindful that indirect cost is
included in the administrative set-aside. Cap is 20%.
17. Title I-A – Budget Overview Not Reviewed

17.01 Filter by location.

17.02 Match the amounts budgeted per school to the school allocations on the PPA List page.

17.03 Match the amounts budgeted at the District Office to the District Set-Asides and Overview page.

17.04 Match the Total Budget to the total District allocation and set asides.

17.05 LEA has budgeted all generated funds.

18. Title I-A - Program Details
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Not Reviewed

18.01 LEA provided a description of the Title I administrative activities, even if funded by state/local funds.

18.02 If applicable, LEA described the process for annually reviewing and updating all Schoolwide plans. LEA provides a summary of the services
funded by Title I-A in SW schools.
18.03 If applicable, LEA indicates criteria used to select students to receive Title I-A services in targeted assistance schools. LEA provides description
of services funded by Title I-A in all targeted assistance schools.
18.04 LEA indicated any schools that were "skipped" on the School Eligibility page, and their supplemental funding source and amount of
supplemental funding are entered. Supplemental funds must not be ESEA grants.
18.05 LEA checked all funding sources that are being coordinated with Title I-A funds as described in the district plan.

18.06 LEA indicated which educational services are coordinated with Title I-A services as described in their district plan.

18.07 LEA indicated how poverty is determined and the month the data was obtained for school eligibility.

18.08 LEA indicated if the district has only one school in each grade span and has provided its method of allocation of funds and qualification of
attendance areas.
18.09 The method of allocation of funds matches the method used on the school eligibility page.

18.10 Method of Qualification of Attendance matches school eligibility page.

18.11 If grade span grouping, are grade spans listed with correct poverty average?

19. Title I-A - Personnel Details – Districtwide Not Reviewed

19.01 System-wide instruction and support personnel are listed by category with both head count and FTE.

19.02 System-wide administration personnel are listed by category with both head count and FTE.

19.03 Personnel in these categories are not “double-counted” on Consolidated Admin page.

19.04 Headcount and FTE match budget narratives.

20. Title I-A – Preschool Personnel Details (School-level) Not Reviewed

20.01 Preschool personnel are correctly listed for each school by position, head count and FTE.

20.02 Headcount and FTE match budget narratives.

21. Title I-A – Personnel Details (Summer School-Year – K-12 School-level) Not Reviewed

21.01 Summer school personnel paid with Title funds are correctly listed by school, using both head count and FTE, according to position within the
project.
21.02 Headcount and FTE match budget narratives.

22. Title I-A – Personnel Details (Regular School-Year – K-12 School-level) Not Reviewed

22.01 School-based personnel paid with Title funds are correctly listed by school, using both head count and FTE, according to position within the
project.
22.02 Headcount and FTE match budget narratives.

23. Title I-A - Preschool Service Details Not Reviewed

23.01 Preschool students served are entered by total enrollment and total low income count at the selected school.

23.02 Schoolwide or Targeted Assistance is also indicated for each school with preschool students.

23.03 Title I Survey is answered.

24. Title I-A Title III English Learners Notice of Intent Not Reviewed

24.01 The LEA has selected the appropriate option.

25. Title I-A - Targeted Assistance-Regular Year, Summer School and Private Schools Not Reviewed

25.01 LEA selected all applicable groups for which Targeted Assistance is budgeted.

25.02 LEA has selected at least two responses for each grade span served (Grades K-2 and Grades 3-12) in the TA schools, in Summer Schools (if
served) and/or in Private schools (if served).
25.03 LEA indicated that a written description of how selected criteria are combined and/or weighted to identify and rank students is on file in the LEA.
The description must include a plan for late-arriving students and students for whom LEA criteria data is not available (including migratory and
formerly migratory).
26. Title IA - Services to Children in Neglected Facilities Not Reviewed

26.01 LEA selected appropriate funding option for Services to children in Local Neglected Facilities.

26.02 Each listed facility/school has the grades served indicated, projected number of students to be served and subjects to be addressed listed.

27. Title I-A – Plan Relationship Not Reviewed

27.01 All funds must support a goal.

28. Title I-A – Related Documents Not Reviewed

28.01 Required: Title III Notice of Intent is uploaded.

28.02 Optional: If applicable, private school consultation form is uploaded.

28.03 Optional: If applicable, private school equitable services worksheet is uploaded.

29. Title I-A – Program Assurances Not Reviewed
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29.01 Ensure that all check boxes are marked.

30. Title I-A Neglected -Budget Not Reviewed

30.01 Funds budgeted are appropriate and reasonable for the activity(s) described.

30.02 Budgeted amounts align to the prioritized list of needs and identified goals in the Planning Tool.

30.03 LEA has budgeted all generated funds.

31. Title I-A Neglected - Program Details Not Reviewed

31.01 The LEA has indicated the facility, grades served, number of classrooms, estimated number of students participating and personnel to be hired
with Title I-A Neglected funds.
31.02 The LEA has addressed the narrative questions.

32. Title I-A Neglected - Plan Relationship Not Reviewed

32.01 All funds must support a goal.

33. Title II-A – Budget Not Reviewed

33.01 Funds budgeted are appropriate and reasonable for the activity(s) described.

33.02 Budget line items include an appropriate narrative.

33.03 LEA has budgeted admin and indirect costs in accordance with the approved, restricted rate.

33.04 Budgeted amounts align to the prioritized list of needs and identified goals in the Planning Tool.

33.05 LEA has budgeted all generated funds.

34. Title II-A – Budget Overview Not Reviewed

34.01 Filter by location.

34.02 Ensure that no teacher salaries are funded above elementary.

34.03 Ensure that salaries funded above grade 3 are for instructional coaches whose primary focus is professional development.

35. Title II-A – Program Details Not Reviewed

35.01 LEA has marked at least one listed Title II-A qualified proposed activity, indicating the number of personnel involved and giving a brief narrative
on the number of staff impacted.
35.02 If "Other" is selected, a brief description/title of the activity is indicated, including the number of personnel involved and giving a brief narrative of
the number of staff impacted.
35.03 If private school participants within the LEA are utilizing an equitable portion of Title II-A funds, the PD activity is checked, the number of
personnel involved is indicated and a brief narrative on the number of staff involved is entered.
36. Title II-A – Title II-A Personnel Details - School-based and Districtwide Not Reviewed

36.01 Place all staff in one of three areas: school-based (one site), Districtwide instruction (serves multiple school sites), or Districtwide administration
(central office).
36.02 Headcount and FTE match budget narratives.

37. Title II-A – Plan Relationship Not Reviewed

37.01 All funds must support a goal.

38. Title II- A – Related Documents Not Reviewed

38.01 Optional: If applicable, private school consultation form is uploaded.

38.02 Optional: If applicable, private school equitable services worksheet is uploaded.

39. Title II- A – Program Assurances Not Reviewed

39.01 Ensure that all check boxes are marked.

40. Title IV-A - Budget Not Reviewed

40.01 Funds budgeted are appropriate and reasonable for the activity(s) described.

40.02 Budget line items include an appropriate narrative.

40.03 The LEA has budgeted admin and indirect costs in accordance with the approved, restricted rate.

40.04 Budgeted amounts align to the prioritized list of needs and identified goals in the Planning Tool.

40.05 LEA has budgeted all generated funds.

41. Title IV-A - Budget Overview Not Reviewed

41.01 Filter by location.

41.02 LEA has budgeted all generated funds.

42. Title IV-A - Program Details Not Reviewed

42.01 The LEA has addressed the narrative questions.

43. Title IV-A - Plan Relationship Not Reviewed

43.01 All funds must support a goal.

44. Title IV-A - Related Documents Not Reviewed
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44.01 Optional: If applicable, private school equitable services worksheet is uploaded.

45. Title IV-A - Program Assurances Not Reviewed

45.01 Ensure that all check boxes are marked.

46. ESEA Assurances Not Reviewed

46.01 Ensure that all check boxes are marked.
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